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Executive Summary

The following summarizes the findings of the 2019 Development Charges 
(DC) Background Study. This Background Study provides the basis to update
the City’s development charges to accurately reflect the servicing needs of
new development in Greater Sudbury.

A. Purpose Of The 2019 Development Charges (DC) Background Study

1. Legislative Context

The City of Greater Sudbury DC Background Study is presented as part of the 
process to lead to the approval of a new DC by-law in compliance with the 
Development Charges Act, 1997 (DCA). The study is prepared in accordance 
with the DCA and associated Regulations, including the amendments that 
came into force on January 1, 2016. 

2. Key Steps in Determining Future Development-Related Projects

In accordance with the DCA and associated regulation, several key steps are 
required to calculate development charges. This includes preparing a 
development forecast, establishing historical service levels, determining the 
increase in need for services arising from development and appropriate 
shares of costs, attribution to development types (i.e. residential and non-
residential) and the final adjustment to the calculated rate through a cash flow 
analysis.

3. DC Eligible and In-Eligible Costs

Development charges are intended to pay for the initial round of capital costs 
needed to service new development over an identified planning period. This is 
based on the overlaying principle that “growth pays for growth”. However, the 
DCA and associated regulation include several statutory adjustments and 
deductions that prevent these costs from fully being recovered by growth. 
Such adjustments include, but are not limited to: ineligible costs, including 
operating and maintenance costs; ineligible services, including tourism 
facilities, parkland acquisition, etc.; statutory ten per cent discount for “soft” or 
general services; deductions for costs that exceed historical service level 
caps; and statutory exemptions for specific uses (i.e. industrial expansions).

4. The Development-Related Capital Program is Subject to Change

It is recommended that Council adopt the development-related capital program
developed for the purposes of the DC Background Study. However, it is recognized 
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that the DC study is a point-in-time analysis and there may be changes to project 
timing, scope and costs through the City’s normal annual budget process.

B. Development Forecast

The table below provides a summary of the anticipated residential and non-
residential growth over the 2019-2028 planning period. The development 
forecast is further discussed in Appendix A.

C. Calculated Development Charges

The table below provides the City-wide development charges for residential 
and non-residential development based on the aforementioned forecasts. 

D. Long-Term Capital And Operating Costs

On overview of the long-term capital and operating costs for the capital 
facilities and infrastructure to be included in the DC by-law is provided in the 
study. This examination is required as one of the provisions of the DCA. 
Additional details on the long-term capital and operating impact analysis is 

Growth Total at 2028 Growth Total at 2041

Residential

Total Occupied Dwellings 69,962          2,944            72,906          4,946            74,908          

Total Population
Census 162,272        2,918            165,190        5,061            167,333        
Population in New Dwellings 7,402            12,275         

Non-Residential

Employment 76,851          2,360            79,211          4,727            81,578          

Non-Residential Building Space (sq.ft.) 1,804,390   3,741,570   

2019 - 2028 2019 - 2041
Development Forecast

2018 
Estimate

Residential Charge Per Unit Non-Residential Charge Per Sq.Ft.

TOTAL CHARGE $17,721 $14,238 $10,227 $8.89 $5.92

Single 
Detached

Apartments 
and 

Multiples
Non-Industrial Industrial Semi 

Detached
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found in Appendix E. By 2028 the City’s net operating costs are estimated to 
increase by about $2.87 million. 

E. Asset Management Plan

A key function of the Asset Management Plan is to demonstrate that all 
assets proposed to be funded under the development charges by-law are 
financially sustainable over their full life cycle.

By 2028, the City will need to fund an additional $710,000 per annum in order 
to properly fund the full life cycle costs of the new general and engineered 
services assets proposed to be funded under the 2019 Development Charges 
By-Law. 

F. Modifications To The City’s Development Charges By-Law Are 
Proposed

The City is proposing to modify the current development charges by-law. The 
proposed draft by-laws will be made available, under separate cover, a 
minimum of two weeks in advance of the statutory public meeting.
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I Introduction

This City of Greater Sudbury 2019 Development Charges Background Study 
is presented as part of a process to lead to the approval of a new 
development charge by-law in compliance with the Development Charges 
Act, 1997 (DCA). As the City of Greater Sudbury experiences residential and 
non-residential development that will increase the demand on all municipal 
services, the City wishes to implement development charges to fund capital 
projects related to growth so that development continues to be serviced in a 
fiscally responsible manner.

The DCA and Ontario Regulation 82/98 (O. Reg. 82/98) require that a 
development charge background study be prepared in which development 
charges are determined with reference to:

A forecast of the amount, type and location of housing units, population 
and non-residential development anticipated in the City;

The average capital service levels provided in the City over the 10 year 
period immediately preceding the preparation of the background study;

A review of capital works in progress and anticipated future capital 
projects, including an analysis of gross expenditures, funding sources, 
and net expenditures incurred or to be incurred by the City to provide 
for the expected development, including the determination of the 
growth and non-development-related components of the capital 
projects; 

An asset management plan that demonstrates that all assets are 
financially sustainable over their full life cycle; and

An examination of the long-term capital and operating costs for the 
capital infrastructure required for each service to which the 
development charges by-laws would relate.

This study presents the results of the review which determines the 
development-related net capital costs that are attributable to development that 
is forecast to occur in the community. The costs are then apportioned among 
various types of development (residential and non-residential) in a manner 
that reflects the increase in the need for each service attributable to each type 
of development. The study therefore calculates proposed development 
charges for various types of development.
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The DCA provides for a period of public review and comment regarding the 
proposed development charges. This process includes considering and 
responding to comments received by members of the public about the 
calculated charges. Following completion of this process, in accordance with 
the DCA and Council’s review of this study, it is intended that Council will 
pass new development charges for the City.

The remainder of this study sets out the information and analysis upon which 
the proposed development charges are based.

Section II designates the services for which the development charges are 
calculated and briefly reviews the methodology that has been used in this 
background study.

Section III presents a summary of the forecast residential and non-residential 
development that is expected to occur within the City over the 2019-2028
period. 

Section IV summarizes the 10-year historical average capital service levels 
that have been attained in the City, which form the basis for the development 
charge calculations.

In Section V, the development-related capital program that has been 
developed by various City departments, in collaboration with Hemson 
Consulting Ltd., is reviewed.

Section VI summarizes the calculation of applicable development charges 
and the resulting proposed development charges by class and type of 
development in the City.

Section VII provides a comparison of existing development charge rates in the 
City with the rates proposed in this study.

Section VIII provides an examination of the long term capital and operating 
costs for each service included in the development charge calculation.  

Section IX presents an Asset Management Plan for the City, demonstrating 
financial sustainability of assets over the life cycle of the 2019 Development 
Charges By-law and satisfying the new requirements implicated by the 
amendment to the Development Charges Act. 
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Section X provides a review of development charges administrative matters
as well as consideration for area rating. 
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II The Methodology Uses A City-Wide Approach To Align 
Development-Related Costs And Benefits

Several key steps are required in calculating a development charge. 
However, specific circumstances arise in each municipality which must be 
reflected in the calculation. In this study, therefore, we have tailored our 
approach to the City of Greater Sudbury’s circumstances. The approach to 
the proposed development charges is focussed on providing a reasonable 
alignment of development-related costs with the development that 
necessitates them. This study calculates charges on a City-wide basis which 
is consistent with the City’s 2014 Development Charges Study. 

A. City-Wide Development Charges Are Proposed

The DCA provides municipalities with flexibility to define services that will be 
included in the development charges by-laws, provided that its other 
provisions, as well as those of O. Reg. 82/98, are met. The DCA also requires 
that the by-laws designate the areas within which DCs shall be imposed. The 
development charges may apply to all lands in a municipality or to other 
designated development areas as specified in the by-laws.

For both general and engineered services, a range of capital infrastructure is 
available throughout the City, and all Greater Sudbury residents and 
employees have access to this infrastructure. As new development occurs, 
new infrastructure will be needed in order to maintain overall service levels in 
the City. A widely accepted method of sharing the development-related capital 
costs for such City services is to apportion them over all anticipated growth. 

The following services are included in the City-wide development charge 
calculation:

General Government
Library Services
Fire Services
Police Services
Public Safety
Parks and Recreation
Ambulance Services

Emergency Preparedness
Transit
Roads and Related
Water Services
Wastewater Services
Drains
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These services form a reasonable basis in which to plan and administer the 
City-wide development charges. It is noted that the analysis of each of these 
services examines the individual capital facilities and equipment that 
constitute it. The resulting development charges for these services would be 
imposed against all development anywhere in the City. 

B. Key Steps In Determining Development Charges For Future 
Development-Related Projects

Several key steps are required in calculating development charges for future 
development-related projects. These are summarized in Figure 1 and 
discussed further in the following sections.
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Figure 1: Statutory Requirements of Development Charge Calculation and Study 
Process

Development Forecast
s.5(1)1

Increase in Need for Service 
s.2(1), s.5(1)2

Calculate 10-Year Historical 
Service Level

s.5(1)4

Consideration of Available 
Excess Capacity

s.5(1)5

Identify Ineligible Services
s.2(4)

Identify Development-Related 
Capital Costs 

s.5(1)7

Grants/Other 
Contributions

s.5(2)

Replacement/ 
Benefit-to-Existing

s.5(1)6

Required Service 
Discount
s.5(1)8

Costs Eligible
for Recovery

Residential Sector 
(Unit Type)

Non-Residential Sector 
(per ft2 of GFA) 

Local Services
s.59

Post-Period Benefit
s.5(1)4

Rules for DCs Payable
s.5(1)9

Restrictions on rules
s.5(6)

Discounts, reductions, 
exemptions 

s.5(1)10

Reduce capital costs 
by legislated 
deductions 

Requires funding from 
non-DC sources (i.e. 

property tax, user fees) 

Other Requirements of 
DC Background Study   

Long-term Capital and 
Operating Impacts

s.10(1)(c)

Consideration for 
Area Rating

s.2(9)(10)(11), s.10(1)(c.1)

Asset
Management Plan

s.10(3)

DC Polices and Rules 

Increase in the need for service 
attributable to the anticipated 

development must be 
estimated 

Increase in need may not 
exceed average level of service 

immediately preceding 
background study 

Anticipated amount, type and 
location of development must 

be estimated 
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1. Development Forecast

The first step in the methodology requires a development forecast to be 
prepared for the 10-year study period from 2019-2028. The forecast of future 
residential and non-residential development used in this study is based on the 
City’s Growth Outlook to 2046 as well as recent Census data.

For the residential portion of the forecast, the total Census change in 
population determines the need for additional infrastructure and provides the 
foundation for the development-related capital program.

The non-residential portion of the forecast estimates the gross floor area 
(GFA) of building space to be developed over the 10-year period of 2019-
2028. The forecast is based on the projected increase in employment levels 
and the anticipated amount of new building space required to accommodate 
it. Factors for floor space per worker by category are used to convert the 
employment forecast into gross floor areas for the purposes of the 
development charges study.   

2. Service Categories and Historical Service Levels

The Development Charges Act provides that the increase in the need for 
service attributable to anticipated development:

... must not include an increase that would result in the level of service 
exceeding the average level of that service provided in the municipality over 
the 10-year period immediately preceding the preparation of the background 
study...(s. 5. (1) 4.)

Historical 10 year average service levels thus form the basis for development 
charges. A review of City’s capital service levels for buildings, land, vehicles, 
and so on has therefore been prepared as a reference for the calculation so 
that the portion of future capital projects that may be included in the 
development charge can be determined. The historical service levels used in 
this study have been calculated based on the period 2009-2018. 

For “hard” services, such as water, wastewater, and drains, historical service 
levels are less applicable; service levels are based on current City
engineering standards as well as Provincial health and environmental 
requirements.

3. Development-Related Capital Program and Analysis of Net Capital Costs to 
be Included in the Development Charges Calculation

A development-related capital program has been prepared by City staff, in 
collaboration with Hemson Consulting Ltd., as part of the present study. The 
capital program identifies development-related projects and their gross and 
net costs, after allowing for capital grants, subsidies or other contributions as 
required by the Act (DCA, s. 5. (2)). The capital program provides another 
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cornerstone upon which development charges are based. The DCA requires 
that the increase in the need for service attributable to the anticipated 
development may include an increase:

... only if the council of the municipality has indicated that it intends to ensure 
that such an increase in need will be met. (s. 5. (1) 3.)

S. 5. (1) 4. and s. 5. (2). Require that the development charge be calculated 
on the lesser of the historical 10 year average service levels or the service 
levels embodied in future plans of the City. The development-related capital 
program prepared for this study ensures that development charges are only 
imposed to help pay for projects that have been or are intended to be 
purchased or built in order to accommodate future anticipated development. It 
is not sufficient in the calculation of development charges merely to have had 
the service in the past. There must also be a demonstrated commitment to 
continue to emplace facilities or infrastructure in the future. In this regard, 
Ontario Regulation 82/98, s. 3 states that:

For the purposes of paragraph 3 of subsection 5 (1) of the Act, the council of 
a municipality has indicated that it intends to ensure that an increase in the 
need for service will be met if the increase in service forms part of an official 
plan, capital forecast or similar expression of the intention of the council and 
the plan, forecast or similar expression of the intention of the council has 
been approved by the council.

For some projects in the development-related capital program, a portion of the 
project may confer benefits to existing residents. As required by the DCA, s. 
5. (1) 6., these portions of projects and their associated net costs are the 
funding responsibility of the City from non-development charges sources. The 
amount of City funding for such non-growth shares of projects is also 
identified as part of the preparation of the development-related capital 
program.

There is also a requirement in the DCA to reduce the applicable development 
charge by the amount of any “uncommitted excess capacity” that is available 
for a service. Such capacity is available to partially meet the future servicing 
requirements. Adjustments are made in the analysis to meet this requirement 
of the Act. 

Finally, in calculating development charges, the development-related net 
capital costs must be reduced by 10 per cent for all services except transit, 
water, wastewater, drains, roads and related infrastructure, fire, police and 
public safety (DCA, s. 5. (1) 8.). The 10 per cent discount is applied to the 
other services, e.g. parks and recreation, libraries etc., and the resulting City 
funding responsibility from non-development charge sources is identified.
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4. Attribution to Types of Development

The next step in the determination of development charges is the allocation of 
the development-related net capital costs between the residential and the 
non-residential sectors. In the City of Greater Sudbury, the allocation is based 
on the consideration of projected changes in population in new units and 
employment over the planning period.

The residential component of the development charge is applied to different 
housing types based on average occupancy factors. The non-residential 
component is applied on the basis of gross building space in square feet.  

5. Final Adjustment

The final determination of the development charge results from adjustments 
made to development-related net capital costs for each service and sector 
resulting from the application of any unallocated development-related reserve 
fund balances that are available to finance the development-related capital 
costs in the capital forecast. A cash flow analysis is also undertaken to 
account for the timing of projects and receipt of development charges. Interest 
earnings or borrowing costs are therefore accounted for in the calculation as 
allowed under the DCA. 
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III Development Forecast

The Development Charges Act (DCA) requires the City to estimate “the 
anticipated amount, type and location of development” for which development 
charges may be imposed. The development forecast must cover both 
residential and non-residential development and be specific enough with 
regards to quantum, type, location and timing of development to allow the City 
to prepare a reasonable development-related capital program.

The development forecast used in this DC Background Study is based on the 
Reference Scenario as presented within the Outlook for Growth to 2046
prepared for the City by Hemson Consulting Ltd. (dated March 2018). A ten 
year development forecast, from 2019 to 2028, has been used for all the 
development charges eligible services in the City. 

Greater Sudbury’s 2018 Census population is estimated at 162,272 with an
estimated place of work (excluding work at home) employment of 76,851. The 
City’s population is forecast to grow by 2,918 in the 10-year planning period 
from 2019 to 2028. The population in new households forecast is higher at 
7,402 due to the declining occupancy levels in existing housing units.
Employment is expected to grow by 2,360 over the 10-year forecast period,
which will generate an additional 1.8 million square feet of new non-residential 
building space.

Table 1 provides a summary of the residential and non-residential 
development forecasts used in this analysis.
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Growth Total at 2028 Growth Total at 2041

Residential

Total Occupied Dwellings 69,962          2,944            72,906          4,946            74,908          

Total Population
Census 162,272        2,918            165,190        5,061            167,333        
Population in New Dwellings 7,402            12,275         

Non-Residential

Employment 76,851          2,360            79,211          4,727            81,578          

Non-Residential Building Space (sq.ft.) 1,804,390   3,741,570   

2019 - 2028 2019 - 2041
Development Forecast

TABLE 1

CITY OF GREATER SUDBURY
SUMMARY OF RESIDENTIAL AND NON-RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT FORECAST

2018 
Estimate
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IV Historical Capital Service Levels 

The DCA and Ontario Regulation 82/98 require that the development charges 
be set at a level no higher than the average service level provided in the 
municipality over the 10 year period immediately preceding the preparation of 
the background study, on a service by service basis.

For non-engineering services (fire, library, recreation etc.) the legislative 
requirement is met by documenting historical service levels for the preceding 
10 years, in this case, for the period 2009 to 2018. Typically, service levels for 
non-engineering services are measured as a ratio of inputs per capita (or per 
population and employment). With engineered services such as water and 
wastewater, engineering and legislated environmental and health standards 
are used in lieu of inputs per capita.

O. Reg. 82/98 requires that when determining historical service levels both 
quantity and quality of service be taken into consideration. In most cases, the 
service levels are initially established in quantitative terms. For example, 
service levels for buildings are presented in terms of square feet per capita. 
The qualitative aspect is introduced by the consideration of the monetary 
value of the facility or service. In the case of buildings, for example, the cost 
would be shown in terms of $’s/square foot to replace or construct a facility of 
the same quality. This approach helps to ensure that the development-related 
capital facilities that are to be charged to new growth reflect not only the 
quantity (number and size) but also the quality (value or replacement cost) of 
service provided historically by the City. Both the quantitative and qualitative 
aspects of service levels used in the present analysis are based on 
information provided by City staff based on historical records and their 
experience with costs to acquire or construct similar facilities, equipment and 
infrastructure.

Table 2 summarizes service levels for all general City-wide services included 
in the development charge calculation (excluding City-wide engineered
services). Appendix B provides detailed historical inventory data upon which 
the calculation of service levels is based.
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TABLE 2

CITY OF GREATER SUDBURY
SUMMARY OF AVERAGE HISTORICAL SERVICE LEVELS 2009 - 2018

2009 - 2018
Service Service Level

Indicator

2.0 LIBRARY SERVICES $373.71 per capita
Buildings $250.65 per capita
Land $12.76 per capita
Materials $82.30 per capita
Machinery & Equipment $27.59 per capita
Vehicles $0.41 per capita

3.0 FIRE SERVICES $331.15 per population & employment
Buildings $143.27 per population & employment
Land $6.83 per population & employment
Vehicles (# At All Stations & Divisions) $134.05 per population & employment
Machinery & Equipment (Excluding Computers) $47.01 per population & employment

4.0 POLICE SERVICES $175.72 per population & employment
Buildings $134.51 per population & employment
Land $2.93 per population & employment
Furniture & Equipment $14.21 per population & employment
Vehicles (# At All Stations & Divisions) $24.07 per population & employment

5.0 PUBLIC SAFETY $56.33 per population & employment
Communication Infrastructure And Related Assets $1.85 per population & employment
Equipment $54.48 per population & employment

6.0 PARKS AND RECREATION $2,147.39 per capita
Parks Buildings $249.33 per capita
Special Facilities $139.52 per capita
Sports Fields $260.43 per capita
Park And Playground Equipment $23.03 per capita
Trails $29.99 per capita
Ski Hills $11.77 per capita
Related Equipment (For Specific Facility) $18.25 per capita
Fleet And Equipment $64.73 per capita
Major Facilities $1,303.69 per capita
Land - Major Facilities $30.83 per capita
Fleet And Equipment - Major Facilities $15.82 per capita

7.0 AMBULANCE SERVICES $67.70 per population & employment
Buildings $31.22 per population & employment
Land $1.50 per population & employment
Ambulances & Other Vehicles $20.71 per population & employment
Machinery & Equipment (Excluding Computers) $14.27 per population & employment

8.0 EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS $207.42 per population & employment
Buildings $200.55 per population & employment
Land $0.45 per population & employment
Vehicles And Equipment $6.42 per population & employment
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V Development-Related Capital Program

The DCA requires the Council of a municipality to express its intent to provide 
future capital infrastructure at the level incorporated in the development 
charges calculation. As noted above in Section II, Ontario Regulation 82/98,
s. 3 states that:

For the purposes of paragraph 3 of subsection 5 (1) of the Act, the council of 
a municipality has indicated that it intends to ensure that an increase in the 
need for service will be met if the increase in service forms part of an official 
plan, capital forecast or similar expression of the intention of the council and 
the plan, forecast or similar expression of the intention of the council has 
been approved by the council.

A. The Development-Related Capital Program Is Provided For Council’s 
Approval

Based on the development forecasts summarized in Section III and detailed in 
Appendix A, staff of the City departments, in collaboration with Hemson 
Consulting Ltd., developed a development-related capital program setting out 
those projects that are required to service anticipated growth. For all services 
the capital plan covers the 10 year period from 2019-2028.

One of the recommendations contained in this background study is for 
Council to adopt the development-related capital program developed for the 
purposes of the development charges calculation. It is assumed that future 
capital budgets and forecasts will continue to bring forward the development-
related projects contained herein that are consistent with the growth occurring 
in the City. It is acknowledged that changes to the capital program presented 
here may occur through the City’s normal capital budget process.

B. The Development-Related Capital Program For General Services

A summary of the Development-Related Capital Program for general services 
is presented in Table 3.
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The table provides a separate total for services analysed over the 10 year 
period, 2019-2028. Further details on the capital plans for each individual 
service category are available in Appendix B.

The development-related capital program for 10-year general services 
estimates a total gross cost of $149.89 million. Approximately $19.82 million 
in grants and subsidies has been identified. The City of Greater Sudbury’s 
share of the capital program is $130.07 million.

This capital program incorporates those projects identified to be related to 
development anticipated in the next 10 years. It is not implied that all of these 
costs are to be recovered from new development by way of development 
charges (see Section VI for the method and determination of net capital costs 
attributable to growth). Portions of this capital program relate to providing 
servicing for growth which has occurred prior to 2019 (for which development 
charge reserve fund balances exist), for replacement of existing capital 
facilities (e.g. replacement portion of building expansion projects) or for 
growth anticipated to occur beyond the 2019-2028 planning period. In 
addition, the amounts shown in Table 3 have not been reduced by 10 per cent 
for various “soft” services as mandated by s.5(1)8. of the DCA. 

Of the $130.07 million in 10-year net capital costs for general services, $60.07
million (46 per cent) is related to the provision of Police Services. The capital 
program includes the headquarters expansion project as well as equipment 
for new officers.

Library Services is the next largest component at $17.66 million or 14 per cent 
of the total general services program. The program recovers for the South 
Branch expansion, additional collections materials, as well as growth-related 
studies.

Public Safety’s capital program totals $12.58 million or 10 per cent of the total 
general services program. The program contains upgrades to communication 
infrastructure.

The Parks and Recreation capital program totals $12.53 million, or another 10 
per cent of the total. It contains recoveries for the Gerry McCrory Countryside 
Sports Complex 2nd ice pad and the James Jerome Sports Complex Renewal 
Program, along with several planned outdoor recreation projects.
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Nine per cent of the net municipal capital program, or $12.03 million is 
associated with Transit. This program includes recoveries for the transit 
garage expansion, as well as a provision for additional growth-related projects 
to be primarily funded through the federal Public Transit Infrastructure Fund, 
with some supplementary development charge revenue.

The other ten-year forecast services include: Fire Services at $6.61 million (5 
per cent), General Government at $5.02 million (4 per cent), Emergency 
Preparedness at $2.04 million (2 per cent), and Ambulance Services at $1.54
million (1 per cent).   

C. The Development-Related Capital Program For Engineered Services

In addition to the development-related capital program for general services, 
Table 4 summarizes the capital programs for Roads and Related, Water, 
Wastewater and Drains services.  

The development-related capital program for 10-year engineered services 
estimates a total gross cost of $668.51 million. Approximately $196.55 million 
in grants and subsidies has been identified. The City of Greater Sudbury’s 
share of the capital program is $471.96 million.

Of the $471.96 million in 10-year net capital costs for engineered services, 
$198.45 million (42 per cent) is related to Roads and Related infrastructure.
Another $184.06 million (39 per cent) is related to Wastewater services. The 
remaining net capital costs are associated with Water services (12 per cent, 
or $56.83 million) and Drains infrastructure (7 per cent, or $32.63 million).

The engineered services capital programs are detailed in Appendix C. 
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VI Development Charges Are Calculated In Accordance 
With The DCA  

This section summarizes the calculation of development charges for each 
service category and the resulting total development charge by type of 
development. Furthermore, the calculation of the “unadjusted” per capita 
(residential) and per square foot (non-residential) is presented. Adjustments 
are made to these amounts resulting from a cash flow analysis that takes 
interest earnings and borrowing costs.

For residential development, the adjusted total per capita amount is then 
converted to a variable charge by housing unit type using various unit 
occupancy factors. For non-residential development, the proposed charge is 
based on gross floor area (GFA) of building space. For Roads and Related 
services, a distinct charge is calculated for Industrial and Non-Industrial 
development.

It is noted that the calculation of the City-wide development charges does not 
include any provision for exemptions required under the DCA such as the 
exemption for enlargements of up to 50 per cent on existing industrial 
buildings. Such legislated exemptions, or other exemptions or reductions 
which Council may choose to provide, will result in loss of development 
charge revenue for the affected types of development. Any such revenue loss 
may not be offset, however, by increases in other portions of the calculated 
charge.

A. Unadjusted Development Charge Calculation For General Services

A summary of the “unadjusted” residential and non-residential development 
charges for general services is presented in Table 5. Further details of the 
calculation for each individual City service category are available in Appendix 
B.
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TABLE 5

CITY OF GREATER SUDBURY
SUMMARY OF ADJUSTED RESIDENTIAL AND NON-RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT CHARGES

10-YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM FOR GENERAL SERVICES

10 Year Growth in Population in New Units 7,402
10 Year Growth in Square Feet 1,804,390

Development-Related Capital Program (2019 - 2028)
Net Replacement Required Total DC

Service Municipal & Benefit to Service Available Post-2028 Eligible Costs Residential Non-Residential
Cost Existing Discount Prior DCs DC Reserves Benefit for Recovery Share Share

($000) ($000) ($000) ($000) ($000) ($000) ($000) % ($000) % ($000)

1.0 GENERAL GOVERNMENT $5,022.00 $4,192.00 $83.00 $95.75 $23.14 $0.00 $628.11 76% $477.37 24% $150.75

Unadjusted Development Charge Per Capita $64.49
Unadjusted Development Charge Per Sq.Ft. $0.08

2.0 LIBRARY SERVICES $17,658.11 $13,692.23 $396.59 $890.38 $89.13 $1,608.35 $981.44 100% $981.44 0% $0.00

Unadjusted Development Charge Per Capita $132.59
Unadjusted Development Charge Per Sq.Ft. $0.00

3.0 FIRE SERVICES $6,610.33 $5,148.67 $0.00 $0.00 $1,320.09 $0.00 $141.57 76% $107.59 24% $33.98

Unadjusted Development Charge Per Capita $14.54
Unadjusted Development Charge Per Sq.Ft. $0.02

4.0 POLICE SERVICES $60,066.10 $58,680.00 $0.00 $0.00 $326.98 $131.66 $927.46 76% $704.87 24% $222.59

Unadjusted Development Charge Per Capita $95.23
Unadjusted Development Charge Per Sq.Ft. $0.12

5.0 PUBLIC SAFETY $12,578.04 $11,469.81 $0.00 $526.09 $9.52 $275.30 $297.30 76% $225.95 24% $71.35

Unadjusted Development Charge Per Capita $30.53
Unadjusted Development Charge Per Sq.Ft. $0.04

6.0 PARKS AND RECREATION $12,528.01 $1,659.23 $1,086.88 $2,720.75 $292.81 $3,229.89 $3,538.45 100% $3,538.45 0% $0.00

Unadjusted Development Charge Per Capita $478.04
Unadjusted Development Charge Per Sq.Ft. $0.00

7.0 AMBULANCE SERVICES $1,537.00 $383.00 $115.40 $0.00 $301.31 $415.69 $321.60 76% $244.42 24% $77.18

Unadjusted Development Charge Per Capita $33.02
Unadjusted Development Charge Per Sq.Ft. $0.04

8.0 EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS $2,038.84 $391.20 $164.76 $432.68 $25.04 $39.88 $985.28 76% $748.81 24% $236.47

Unadjusted Development Charge Per Capita $101.16
Unadjusted Development Charge Per Sq.Ft. $0.13

9.0 TRANSIT $12,031.63 $7,873.79 $0.00 $1,141.61 $190.24 $1,302.13 $1,523.87 76% $1,158.14 24% $365.73

Unadjusted Development Charge Per Capita $156.46
Unadjusted Development Charge Per Sq.Ft. $0.20

TOTAL 10 YEAR GENERAL SERVICES $130,070.05 $103,489.92 $1,846.63 $5,807.25 $2,578.25 $7,002.91 $9,345.08 $8,187.03 $1,158.05

Unadjusted Development Charge Per Capita $1,106.06
Unadjusted Development Charge Per Sq.Ft. $0.63
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The capital program for general services incorporates those projects identified 
to be related to growth anticipated in the next 10 years. However, not all of 
the capital costs are to be recovered from new development by way of 
development charges. Table 5 shows that $103.49 million of the capital 
forecast relates to replacement of existing capital facilities or to shares of 
projects that provide benefit to the existing community. These portions of 
capital costs will have to be funded from property taxes or other non-
development charge revenue sources. 

The DCA, s.5(1)8 requires that development-related net capital costs for “soft” 
services be reduced by 10 per cent in calculating the applicable development 
charge. The discount does not apply to Transit, Fire, Police, and Public 
Safety. The 10 per cent share of development-related net capital costs not 
included in the development charge calculations must be funded from non-
development charge sources. In total, about $1.85 million is identified as the 
required 10 per cent reduction. 

An additional share of $5.81 million has been identified in prior DC revenues 
that have already been applied to certain projects. Another $2.58 million 
represents the notional DC reserve fund balance available, including 
estimated revenue losses associated with the phase-in of the DC rates 
calculated in 2014. These portions have been netted out of the chargeable 
capital costs. Another share of the forecast, $7.00 million, is attributable to 
growth beyond the 2028 period (and can therefore only be recovered under 
future development charges studies).  

The discounted net development-related capital cost for general services is 
$9.35 million. This amount is allocated between the residential and non-
residential sectors to derive the unadjusted development charges. Library and
Parks & Recreation services are deemed to benefit residential development 
only, while the other services are allocated between both sectors based on 
shares of population and employment growth. Approximately $8.19 million, or 
88 per cent, of the general services development charges net discounted 
capital program is deemed to benefit residential development. When this 
amount is divided by the 10-year population growth in new units (7,402), an 
unadjusted charge of $1,106.06 per capita is derived. The non-residential 
share of the general services capital program totals $1.16 million, or 12 per 
cent, and when this amount is divided by the 10-year forecast of non-
residential space growth (1,804,390 sq.ft.), an unadjusted charge of $0.63 per 
square foot is derived.
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B. Unadjusted Development Charge Calculation For Engineered Services

Table 6 describes the calculation of unadjusted rates for Engineered 
Services: Roads and Related, Water, Wastewater, and Drains services. The 
net cost of the capital program amounts to $471.96 million. However, $346.14
million of the works is deemed to benefit the existing population and, as such, 
is removed from the development charges calculation. Approximately $13.01
million has been identified as prior DC-funded amounts, and an additional 
$1.44 in notional DC reserve funds is removed from the development charges 
calculation. Another portion of the program that is not included in the DC 
calculation is the share of the works that is considered to provide benefit to 
development beyond the 2028 planning horizon. In total, $73.42 million is 
identified as the post-period benefit share.

The net development-related capital program totals $37.95 million, which is 
allocated to the residential and non-residential sectors based on each sector’s 
share of forecast future population and employment growth between 2019 
and 2028. On this basis, the allocation to the residential and non-residential 
sectors is calculated at 76 per cent and 24 per cent respectively. For Water 
and Wastewater services, as only serviced development is considered, the 
costs are allocated 72 per cent to the residential sector and 28 per cent to the 
non-residential sector.

The residential sector’s “unadjusted” development charge is calculated at 
$4,139.73 per capita. This was calculated by taking the residential share of 
the net development-related capital program ($28.27 million) and dividing it by 
the growth in population in total new units (7,402) for Roads and Related and 
Drains services, or population in serviced units (6,020) for Water and 
Wastewater serviced, to 2028.

The non-residential “unadjusted” development charge is $5.36 per square 
foot. This was calculated by taking the non-residential share of the net 
development-related capital program ($9.68 million) and dividing it by the 
growth in non-residential gross floor area to 2028 (1,804,390). It is noted that 
the Roads and Related charge is further differentiated by Industrial and Non-
Industrial development, as shown in Appendix C.
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TABLE 6

CITY OF GREATER SUDBURY
SUMMARY OF ADJUSTED RESIDENTIAL AND NON-RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT CHARGES

10-YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM FOR ENGINEERED SERVICES

10 Year Growth in Population in New Units (Total 7,402
10 Year Growth in Population in New Units (Servi 6,020
10 Year Growth in Square Feet 1,804,390

Development-Related Capital Program (2019 - 2028)
Net Replacement Total DC

Service Municipal & Benefit to Available Post-2028 Eligible Costs Residential Non-Residential
Cost Existing Prior DCs DC Reserves Benefit for Recovery Share Share

($000) ($000) ($000) ($000) ($000) ($000) % ($000) % ($000)

1.0 ROADS AND RELATED $198,446.79 $127,730.59 $9,940.72 $907.21 $38,713.33 $21,154.95 76% $16,077.76 24% $5,077.19

Unadjusted Development Charge Per Capita $2,172.08
Unadjusted Development Charge Per Sq.Ft. $2.81

2.0 WATER $56,830.39 $47,686.23 $523.82 $109.21 $6,034.10 $2,477.02 72% $1,783.46 28% $693.57

Unadjusted Development Charge Per Capita $296.26
Unadjusted Development Charge Per Sq.Ft. $0.38

3.0 WASTEWATER $184,055.88 $144,359.32 $2,546.42 $351.89 $24,907.92 $11,890.32 72% $8,561.03 28% $3,329.29

Unadjusted Development Charge Per Capita $1,422.10
Unadjusted Development Charge Per Sq.Ft. $1.85

4.0 DRAINS $32,625.73 $26,365.61 $0.00 $69.56 $3,762.56 $2,428.00 76% $1,845.28 24% $582.72

Unadjusted Development Charge Per Capita $249.29
Unadjusted Development Charge Per Sq.Ft. $0.32

TOTAL 10 YEAR ENGINEERED SERVICES $471,958.79 $346,141.76 $13,010.96 $1,437.88 $73,417.90 $37,950.29 $28,267.53 $9,682.76

Unadjusted Development Charge Per Capita $4,139.73
Unadjusted Development Charge Per Sq.Ft. $5.36
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C. Adjusted Rates For City-Wide Residential And Non-Residential 
Development Charges 

Final adjustments to the “unadjusted” development charge rates summarized 
above are made through a cash flow analysis. The analysis, details of which 
are included in the Appendices, considers the borrowing cost and interest 
earnings associated with the timing of expenditures and development charge 
receipts for each service. 

Tables 7 and 8 summarize the results of the adjustment for the residential and 
non-residential components of the City-wide rates respectively. As shown on 
Table 7, the adjusted per capita rate for general services increases from 
$1,106 to $1,250 after the cash flow analysis. For engineered services, the 
charge increases after the cash flow analysis from $4,140 to $4,560 per 
capita. The total adjusted residential per capita charge for all services is 
$5,810. Table 8 shows that the adjusted rate for non-residential development 
increases from $6.01 to $6.64 per square foot. 

D. Proposed City-Wide Residential And Non-Residential Development 
Charges

Residential City-wide development charges are proposed to vary by dwelling 
unit type to reflect their different occupancy factors and resulting demand for 
services. The proposed residential development charges for all services are
shown in Table 7. As shown in the table, the proposed residential charge 
ranges from $10,227 for apartments and multiples to $17,721 for single 
detached units. The proposed charge for semi-detached units is $14,238.

After differentiating the non-residential Roads and Related charge by sector, 
the total development charge rate is calculated at $8.89 per square foot for 
Non-Industrial development and $5.92 per square foot for Industrial 
development (see Table 8). Further details are included in Appendix C.
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TABLE 7

CITY OF GREATER SUDBURY
CITY-WIDE UNIFORM DEVELOPMENT CHARGES

RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT CHARGES BY UNIT TYPE

Residential Charge By Unit Type (1)

General Government $64 $68 $207 $167 $120

Library Services $133 $150 $458 $368 $264

Fire Services $15 $15 $46 $37 $26

Police Services $95 $106 $323 $260 $187

Public Safety $31 $35 $107 $86 $62

Parks And Recreation $478 $546 $1,665 $1,338 $961

Ambulance Services $33 $35 $107 $86 $62

Emergency Preparedness $101 $116 $354 $284 $204

Transit $156 $179 $546 $439 $315

Subtotal General Services Charge $1,106 $1,250 $3,813 $3,065 $2,201

Roads And Related $2,172 $2,417 $7,372 $5,922 $4,254

Water Services $296 $329 $1,003 $806 $579

Wastewater Services $1,422 $1,537 $4,688 $3,766 $2,705

Drains $249 $277 $845 $679 $488

Subtotal Engineered Services Charge $4,140 $4,560 $13,908 $11,173 $8,026

TOTAL CHARGE PER UNIT $5,246 $5,810 $17,721 $14,238 $10,227
(1) Based on Persons Per Unit Of: 3.05 2.45 1.76

Service Single 
Detached

Apartments 
and 

Multiples

Adjusted 
Charge Per 

Capita

Unadjusted 
Charge Per 

Capita
Semi 

Detached
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TABLE 8

CITY OF GREATER SUDBURY
CITY-WIDE UNIFORM DEVELOPMENT CHARGES

NON-RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT CHARGES BY UNIT TYPE

Non-Residential Charge By Type

General Government $0.08 $0.09 $0.09 $0.09

Library Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Fire Services $0.02 $0.02 $0.02 $0.02

Police Services $0.12 $0.14 $0.14 $0.14

Public Safety $0.04 $0.05 $0.05 $0.05

Parks And Recreation $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Ambulance Services $0.04 $0.05 $0.05 $0.05

Emergency Preparedness $0.13 $0.15 $0.15 $0.15

Transit $0.20 $0.24 $0.24 $0.24

Subtotal General Services Charge $0.64 $0.74 $0.74 $0.74

Roads And Related $2.81 $3.12 $5.37 $2.40

Water Services $0.38 $0.43 $0.43 $0.43

Wastewater Services $1.85 $1.99 $1.99 $1.99

Drains $0.32 $0.36 $0.36 $0.36

Subtotal Engineered Services Charge $5.37 $5.90 $8.15 $5.18

TOTAL CHARGE PER SQ.FT. $6.01 $6.64 $8.89 $5.92

Service
Unadjusted 
Charge Per 
Square Foot

Adjusted Charge 
Per Square Foot Non-Industrial 

Charge Industrial Charge
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VII Comparison Of Proposed And Existing Development 
Charges 

Tables 9, 10, and 11 present a comparison of total proposed City-wide 
development charges for a single detached housing unit and non-residential
uses (by sector) respectively with the City’s existing charges (as of July 1,
2018).

Table 9 shows that the proposed charge per singe/semi detached unit of
$17,721 represents a reduction of $4 over the present development
charge, or 0.2 per cent.

Table 10 shows that the proposed charge of $8.89 per square foot of Non-
Industrial development represents a decrease of about 5.4 per cent ($0.51)
over the existing rate of $9.40.

Table 11 shows that the proposed charge of $5.92 per square foot of
Industrial development would produce an increase of $1.00, or 20.3 per cent,
over the existing rate of $4.92.

HEMSON

30



TABLE 9

CITY OF GREATER SUDBURY

Current Calculated
Residential Residential

Charge Charge 

General Government $97 $207 $110 112.7%

Library Services $820 $458 -$362 -44.2%

Fire Services $366 $46 -$320 -87.4%

Police Services $194 $323 $129 66.8%

Public Safety $82 $107 $25 30.8%

Parks And Recreation $2,693 $1,665 -$1,028 -38.2%

Cemetery Services $9 $0 -$9 N/A

Ambulance Services $114 $107 -$7 -6.1%

Emergency Preparedness $214 $354 $140 65.1%

Transit $521 $546 $25 4.8%

Subtotal General Services Charge $5,110 $3,813 -$1,297 -25.4%

Roads And Related $8,127 $7,372 -$755 -9.3%

Water Services $932 $1,003 $71 7.6%

Wastewater Services $3,002 $4,688 $1,686 56.2%

Drains $593 $845 $252 42.4%

Subtotal Engineered Services Charge $12,654 $13,908 $1,254 9.9%

TOTAL CHARGE PER UNIT $17,76 $17,721 -$4 -0.2%

Service

Residential ($/Single Detached Unit)

COMPARISON OF CURRENT AND CALCULATED
RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT CHARGES

 Difference in Charge 
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TABLE 10

CITY OF GREATER SUDBURY

Current Calculated
Non-Industrial Non-Industrial

Charge Charge

General Government $0.05 $0.09 $0.04 80.0%

Library Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A

Fire Services $0.21 $0.02 -$0.19 -90.5%

Police Services $0.10 $0.14 $0.04 40.0%

Public Safety $0.04 $0.05 $0.01 25.0%

Parks And Recreation $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A

Ambulance Services $0.06 $0.05 -$0.01 -16.7%

Emergency Preparedness $0.11 $0.15 $0.04 36.4%

Transit $0.29 $0.24 -$0.05 -17.2%

Subtotal General Services Charge $0.86 $0.74 -$0.12 -14.0%

Roads And Related $5.94 $5.37 -$0.57 -9.6%

Water Services $0.54 $0.43 -$0.11 -20.4%

Wastewater Services $1.72 $1.99 $0.27 15.7%

Drains $0.34 $0.36 $0.02 5.9%

Subtotal Engineered Services Charge $8.54 $8.15 -$0.39 -4.6%

TOTAL CHARGE PER SQ.FT. $9.40 $8.89 -$0.51 -5.4%

COMPARISON OF CURRENT AND CALCULATED
NON-RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT CHARGES

Service

Non-Residential Non-Industrial ($/Square Foot)

 Difference in Charge 
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TABLE 11

CITY OF GREATER SUDBURY

Current Calculated
Industrial Industrial
Charge Charge

General Government $0.05 $0.09 $0.04 80.0%

Library Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A

Fire Services $0.21 $0.02 -$0.19 -90.5%

Police Services $0.10 $0.14 $0.04 40.0%

Public Safety $0.04 $0.05 $0.01 25.0%

Parks And Recreation $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A

Ambulance Services $0.06 $0.05 -$0.01 -16.7%

Emergency Preparedness $0.11 $0.15 $0.04 36.4%

Transit $0.29 $0.24 -$0.05 -17.2%

Subtotal General Services Charge $0.86 $0.74 -$0.12 -14.0%

Roads And Related $1.54 $2.40 $0.86 55.8%

Water Services $0.52 $0.43 -$0.09 -17.3%

Wastewater Services $1.67 $1.99 $0.32 19.2%

Drains $0.33 $0.36 $0.03 9.1%

Subtotal Engineered Services Charge $4.06 $5.18 $1.12 27.6%

TOTAL CHARGE PER SQ.FT. $4.92 $5.92 $1.00 20.3%

COMPARISON OF CURRENT AND CALCULATED
NON-RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT CHARGES

Service

Non-Residential Industrial ($/Square Foot)

 Difference in Charge 
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VIII Long-Term Capital And Operating Costs 

This section provides a brief examination of the long-term capital and 
operating costs for the capital facilities and infrastructure to be included in the 
development charges by-law. This examination is required as one of the 
features of the Development Charges Act, 1997. 

A. Net Operating Costs For The City’s Services Estimated To Increase 
Over The Forecast Period

Table 11 summarizes the estimated increase in net operating costs that the 
City will experience for additions associated with the planned capital program. 
These estimates are based on average costs derived from a review of recent 
financial information returns and other municipal comparators. Additional 
details are included in Appendix E. 

As shown in Table 11, by 2028, the City’s net operating costs for tax-
supported services are estimated to increase by $2.87 million. Significant 
increases in net operating costs will be experienced as new facilities such as 
the police headquarters are opened.

B. Long-Term Capital Financing From Non-Development Charge Sources 
Totals $258.94 Million For General Services

Table 11 also summarizes the components of the development-related capital 
program that will require funding from non-development charge sources as 
discussed above in Section VI. In total, $258.94 million will need to be 
financed from non-development charge sources over the next 10 years. In 
addition, $49.06 million in interim financing may be required for projects 
related to growth in the post–2028 period. Because the by-laws must be 
revisited at least every five years, however, it is difficult to determine the 
quantum of interim financing that may be required.
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IX Asset Management Plan

The Development Charges Act now requires that municipalities complete an 
Asset Management Plan before the passing of a development charges by-
law. A key function of the Asset Management Plan is to demonstrate that all 
assets proposed to be funded under the development charges by-law are 
financially sustainable over their full life cycle. Further details relating to the 
Asset Management Plan are discussed in Appendix F. 

A. Annual Capital Provisions Will Reach $710,000 By 2028

Table 12 summarizes the annual capital provisions required to replace the 
capital infrastructure proposed to be funded under the development charges 
by-law. This estimate is based on information obtained through discussions 
with municipal staff as well as the City’s Asset Management Plan regarding 
useful life assumptions and the capital cost of acquiring and/or emplacing 
each asset. 

Table 12 illustrates that, by 2028, the City will need to fund an additional 
$710,000 per annum in order to properly fund the full life cycle costs of the 
new assets supported under this development charges by-law. The calculated 
life cycle funding requirement of $710,000 equates to less than 0.2 per cent of 
the City’s 2017 Financial Information Return total own source revenues of 
$414.65 million.

The calculated annual funding provision should be considered within the 
context of the City’s projected growth; over the next 10 years (to 2028) the 
City is projecting an increase of approximately 2,944 total occupied dwellings 
units as well as roughly 2,360 new employees. This growth will have the 
effect of increasing the overall assessment base, which can contribute to the 
funding required to replace the infrastructure proposed to be funded under the 
development charges by-law.

The calculated annual provisions identified are considered to be financially 
sustainable as it is expected that the increased capital asset management 
requirements can be absorbed by the tax and user base over the long-term. 
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B. Transit Asset Management In The City

The City of Greater Sudbury operates a number of transit routes serviced by
approximately 60 conventional buses and 15 specialized accessible buses. In 
addition, the transit system includes a downtown terminal, a number of 
shelters, and a new transit garage. The City aims to maintain the transit fleet 
in state of good repair through regular maintenance and inspections to 
achieve public transit safety and reliability standards. 

The City continues to recover for the expanded portion of the its new transit 
garage through development charges, as reflected in the Transit capital 
program. The City is also planned for future growth-related transit projects as 
it receives PTIF funding. The full cost of the growth related capital program for
Transit is $28.10 million (see Appendix B.9).

These capital projects are expected to have a yearly net operating impact of 
approximately $146,400 per year by 2028 (see Appendix E). In addition, by 
2028 the City will be required to contribute an additional $31,000 in both DC 
related funds for future replacement of the development-related capital in this 
study (Table 12). The City also ensures that the transit system will be 
financially sustainable through yearly capital and operating budget reviews.
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X Development Charges Administration And 
Considerations

A. Development Charges Administration

Many of the administrative requirements of the DCA will be similar to those
presently followed by the City in terms of collection practices. However,
changes will likely be required in the use of and reporting on the new 
development charges. In this regard:

It is recommended that the present practices regarding collection of
development charges and by-law administration continue to the extent
possible;

As required under the DCA, the City should codify any rules regarding
application of the by-laws and any exemptions within the development
charges by-laws proposed for adoption;

It is recommended that the City continue to report policies consistent
with the requirements of the DCA;

It is recommended that Council adopt the development-related capital
forecast included in this background study, subject to annual review
through the City’s normal capital budget process.

B. City-Wide Vs. Area-Specific Development Charges

1. Consideration for Area Rating

In accordance with the DCA, Council must give consideration to the use of 
area rating, also known as area-specific development charges, as part of the 
DC Background Study. As part of the City’s 2019 DC update, the 
appropriateness of implementing area-specific development charges for the 
various City services was examined.  

The DCA permits the City to designate, in its DC By-law, the areas where 
development charges shall be imposed. The charges may apply to all lands in 
the City or to other designated development areas as specified in the DC By-
law.

The following was considered with respect to area-specific development 
charges:
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Is the use of area-specific charges appropriate for some or all
services?

Are there any data limitations with calculating an area-specific
development charge?

Area-specific development charges are typically considered when there is 
clear benefit to a particular area (including the population or population and 
employment), and have been implemented mostly in standalone green field 
developments. 

2. Consistent with Historical Practices, City-wide DCs are Proposed

Based on discussions with staff, and the analysis of the delivery of services, it 
is proposed that the City continue to calculate and collect DCs on a uniform, 
City-wide basis. The following table provides a description of the servicing 
needs for general and engineered services.  

City Services 
Considered Servicing Needs

General Services Services such as Library and Parks and Recreation are open 
and accessible to all residents in the City and are driven and 
planned for based on City-wide population growth.

General Government, Fire, Police, Public Safety, Ambulance, 
Emergency Preparedness, and Transit services are provided to 
all residents and employees in the City and are driven and 
planned for based on City-wide population or population and 
employment growth.

Engineered 
Services

Roads and Related are provided through a City-wide network 
and is planned based on City-wide population and employment 
growth.

For services such as Water, Wastewater and Drains services, a 
network of ponds, linear infrastructure and treatment facilities 
are used to provide services to City-wide population and 
employment growth.

It is noted that through the DC study process, a thorough examination of the 
appropriateness of area-specific DCs for Water, Wastewater, and Drains 
services was undertaken. Through extensive discussions with City staff and 
stakeholders, it was determined that a City-wide approach would continue to 
be most appropriate for a number of reasons, including the following:
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Due to the nature of Water, Wastewater, and Drains servicing in the 
City, it is difficult to accurately assign benefitting areas for all capital 
projects; and

There is the potential for issues of equity and fairness due to the timing 
of certain projects and the historically City-wide application of 
development charges. For example, certain locations may require 
major near-term plant upgrades, while others have seen similar recent 
projects funded on a City-wide basis.
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Appendix A

Development Forecast
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Appendix A

Development Forecast 

This appendix provides the details of the development forecast used to 
prepare the 2019 Development Charges Background Study for the City of 
Greater Sudbury. The forecast method and key assumptions are discussed. 
The results of the forecasts are presented in the following 11 tables:

Table 1 Historical Population, Occupied Dwellings and Employment
Table 2 Historical Occupied Households by Unit Type
Table 3 Historical Annual Growth in Occupied Households by Unit Type
Table 4 Historical Households by Period of Construction Showing 

Household Size
Table 5 Historical Place of Work Employment
Table 6 Population, Household and Employment Forecast Summary
Table 7 Forecast of Occupied Households by Unit Type
Table 8 Forecast of Annual Growth in Occupied Households by Unit 

Type
Table 9 Forecast Population in New Households by Unit Type
Table 10 Forecast of Place of Work Employment
Table 11 Forecast of Annual Non-Residential Space Growth

A. Forecast Approach and Key Assumptions

The Development Charges Act (DCA) require the City to estimate “the 
anticipated amount, type and location of development” for which development 
charges may be imposed. The development forecast must cover both 
residential and non-residential development and be specific enough regarding 
the quantum, type, location and timing of development to allow the City to 
prepare a reasonable development-related capital program.

Forecasts of population, households and employment are based upon the
Reference Scenario as presented within the Outlook for Growth to 2046
prepared for the City by Hemson Consulting Ltd. (dated March 2018). The 
forecasts take into account the most currently available information regarding 
the demographic and economic outlook in the Greater Sudbury region, 
including information from the 2016 Census.
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The planning period for general services is 2019 to 2028, or a ten-year period, 
as limited by the DCA. The engineered services are also recovered under a 
ten-year planning period, however the recovery period for many engineered 
services projects stretch to 2031 or 2041 and beyond. The post-period benefit 
shares are calculated on this basis. Further detail is shown in Appendix B for 
the general services and Appendix C for engineered services.

It is noted that the forecast is based on Census years and is translated into 
the timeframes required for DC purposes, generally pro-rating the Census 
periods to the DC time period.

B. Historical Development in the City

Historical growth and development figures are based on Statistics Canada 
Census data. A “Census-based” definition of population is used for the 
purposes of the DC study. The definition does not include Census net 
undercoverage, which is typically included in the definition of “total” population 
commonly used in municipal planning documents, including the City’s Outlook 
for Growth to 2046. For DC purposes, a ten-year historical period of 2009 to 
2018 is used for calculating historical service levels.

Over the last ten years, the City’s Census population has grown from 
approximately 158,900 people in 2008 to 162,300 in 2018; this represents an 
increase of 2.1 per cent (Table 1). During the same time period, the number 
of occupied households increased at a higher rate of approximately 6.0 per 
cent, from 66,000 dwellings in 2008 to nearly 70,000 dwellings in 2018. The 
difference between the rates of population and occupied dwelling unit growth 
is the result of a decline in the average number of persons residing in existing 
housing units.

Historical employment figures are also shown in Table 1 and are based on 
Statistics Canada place of work data. Place of work data records where 
people work rather than their place of residence. The employment figures 
used for DC calculations include workers with no fixed place of work, but 
exclude work at home employment. Overall, the City’s employment growth 
has increased in the last ten years from approximately 74,200 in 2008 to 
76,900 in 2018; this represents an increase of 3.6 per cent.
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C. Forecast Results

Development charges are levied on residential development as a charge per 
new unit and on non-residential development as a charge per unit of gross 
floor area (GFA).

1. Residential Development Forecast

The residential development forecast incorporates forecasts of population, 
households, and housing units by type. The population forecast to 2028 is
anchored on the Census-based forecasts for the City established by the 
Outlook for Growth to 2046. As shown in Table 6, a Census population of 
165,200 is anticipated in 2028; this is comparable to a total population of 
169,800. 

The residential forecast for 2041 is for a Census population of approximately 
167,300. It is noted that this is comparable to a total population including 
Census net undercoverage of 172,000, as forecast within the City’s Outlook 
for Growth. 

The forecast of new households assumes that the total occupied units in the 
City will grow by approximately 2,940 units over the ten-year planning period
from 2019 to 2028, to a total of 72,900 occupied households by the tenth 
year. It is anticipated that of the 2,940 new households to be added,
approximately 1,670 will be single detached, 130 will be semi-detached, 90
will be rows and 1,060 will be apartment units (Table 8). By 2041, a total of 
74,900 occupied units are anticipated 

In addition to the Census population forecast, a forecast of “population in new 
units” that will result from the addition of new housing units has been made,
and serves as the basis of the residential development charges calculation.
Population growth in new units is estimated by applying persons per unit 
(PPU) assumptions to the housing unit forecast. The PPU assumptions are 
based on historical household size by period of construction by unit type, as 
per a 2016 special run received by Statistics Canada (Table 4). The forecast 
population in new housing units is 7,400 for the ten-year period (2019 to 
2028), and 12,275 to 2041 (Table 9). 

For the purposes of levying residential development charges, the occupancy 
levels in both unit types (single detached, semi-detached, and apartments 
and multiples) are considered. The PPUs used to calculate the development 
charges are the calculated average PPU in new units over the first five years 
of the forecast period (2019-2024). The PPU assumptions used are 3.05 per 
single detached unit, 2.45 per semi-detached unit, 2.44 per row unit, and 1.70
per apartment unit.
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2. Non-Residential Development Forecast

Non-residential development charges are calculated on a unit of gross floor 
area (GFA) basis. Therefore, a forecast of new non-residential building space 
has been developed. As with the residential forecast, the floorspace forecast 
covers a ten-year period from 2019 to 2028. 

The anticipated employment growth is consistent with the City’s Outlook for 
Growth. As shown in Table 10, total employment is anticipated to reach 
82,500 by 2028 and nearly 85,000 by 2041. However, only place of work 
employment is considered for the purposes of the DC calculation. Place of 
work employment is anticipated to grow by 2,360 jobs over the ten-year 
planning period, to a total of 79,200.

Employment densities have been used to convert the employment forecast 
into building space estimates. The forecast considers three non-residential 
categories: employment land (industrial), population-related (commercial and 
institutional) and major office. Rural employment growth is not anticipated to 
generate any additional floor space. The following densities, by employment 
type, have been utilized in this study:

Population-Related:  540 sq.ft. per employee

Employment Land:  1,000 sq.ft. per employee

Major Office:    290 sq.ft. per employee

Over the ten-year forecast period an additional 31,600 square feet of major 
office, 408,800 square feet of population-related employment space, and 1.36
million square feet of employment land space is projected to be built (Table 
11). In total 1.80 million square feet of non-residential floor space is forecast 
to be added between 2019 and 2028 to accommodate 2,360 additional 
employees. By 2041, approximately 3.74 million square feet of new non-
residential space is anticipated. 
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APPENDIX A - TABLE 11
CITY OF GREATER SUDBURY

FORECAST OF ANNUAL NON-RESIDENTIAL SPACE GROWTH

Employment Density
Population-Related Weighted 540 ft2 per employee
Employment Land 1000 ft2 per employee
Major Office 290 ft2 per employee

Major Total For

Mid-Year Office DC Study

2016

2017

2018 3,770 55,080 161,000 219,850 

2019 3,770 55,620 162,000 221,390 

2020 3,770 55,620 162,000 221,390 

2021 4,350 55,620 163,000 222,970 

2022 3,480 38,340 158,000 199,820 

2023 3,480 38,340 159,000 200,820 

2024 3,480 38,340 159,000 200,820 

2025 3,480 38,340 160,000 201,820 

2026 3,480 38,880 161,000 203,360 

2027 1,160 24,840 40,000 66,000 

2028 1,160 24,840 40,000 66,000 

2029 1,160 24,840 40,000 66,000 

2030 1,160 24,840 40,000 66,000 

2031 1,740 25,380 42,000 69,120 

2032 2,900 25,380 155,000 183,280 

2033 2,900 25,920 155,000 183,820 

2034 2,900 25,920 156,000 184,820 

2035 2,900 25,920 157,000 185,820 

2036 3,480 25,380 157,000 185,860 

2037 2,610 11,340 147,000 160,950 

2038 2,610 11,340 148,000 161,950 

2039 2,610 11,340 149,000 162,950 

2040 2,610 11,340 149,000 162,950 

2041 2,320 11,340 150,000 163,660 

Growth 2019-2028 31,610 408,780 1,364,000 1,804,390 

Growth 2019-2031 35,670 483,840 1,486,000 2,005,510 

Growth 2019-2041 63,510 669,060 3,009,000 3,741,570 

Note: Includes No Fixed Place of Work Employment

Population 
Related

Employment 
Land
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Appendix B

General Services Technical Appendix
Introduction And Overview 

The following appendices provide the detailed analysis undertaken to 
establish the development charge rates for each of the general services in the 
City of Greater Sudbury. Nine general services have been analysed as part of 
the development charges study:

Appendix B.1  General Government

Appendix B.2  Library Services

Appendix B.3  Fire Services

Appendix B.4  Police Services

Appendix B.5  Public Safety

Appendix B.6  Parks and Recreation

Appendix B.7  Ambulance Services

Appendix B.8  Emergency Preparedness

Appendix B.9  Transit  

Every service, with the exception of General Government and Transit,
contains a set of three tables. The tables provide the background data and 
analysis undertaken to arrive at the calculated development charge rates for 
that particular service. An overview of the content and purpose of each of the 
tables is given below.  

Table 1 Historical Service Levels

Table 1 presents the data used to determine the ten-year historical service 
level. The DCA and Ontario Regulation 82/98 (O.Reg. 82/98) require that 
development charges be set at a level no higher than the average service 
level provided in the municipality over the ten-year period immediately 
preceding the preparation of the background study, on a service-by-service 
basis. For the purpose of this study, the historical inventory period has been 
defined as 2009-2018. 
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O. Reg. 82/98 requires that when defining and determining historical service 
levels, both the quantity and quality of service be taken into consideration. In 
most cases, the service levels are initially established in quantitative terms. 
For example, service levels for buildings are presented in terms of square 
feet. The qualitative aspect is introduced by considering the monetary value of 
the facility or service. In the case of buildings, for example, the cost would be 
shown in terms of cost per square foot to replace or construct a facility of the
same quality. This approach helps to ensure that the development-related
capital facilities that are to be funded by new growth reflect not only the 
quantity (number and size) but also the quality (replacement value or cost) of 
service provided by the municipality in the past. Both the quantitative and 
qualitative aspects of service levels used in the current analysis are based on 
information provided by City staff with input from Hemson. This information is 
generally based on historical records and experience with costs to acquire or 
construct similar facilities, equipment and infrastructure.

The final page of Table 1 shows the calculation of the maximum allowable 
development charge revenue that can be raised for each service. The 
“maximum allowable” development charge revenue is calculated by taking the 
ten-year historical service level (expressed as $/capita or $/population and
employment) multiplied by the forecast increase in population (or population 
plus employment) over the planning period. The resulting figure is the value of 
capital infrastructure that would have to be acquired in order to maintain the 
average ten-year historical service level.

There is also a requirement in the DCA to consider “excess capacity” within 
the City’s existing infrastructure that may be available to partially meet the 
future servicing requirements. If Council has expressed its intent before or at 
the time the capacity was created to recoup the cost of providing the capacity 
from new development, it is considered “committed excess capacity” under 
the DCA, and the associated capital cost is eligible for recovery. Should 
uncommitted excess capacity exist, it is determined whether or not this 
capacity will be available to service new development and, if so, deductions to 
maximum allowable funding envelope are required. 

Table 2 2019-2028 Development-Related Capital Program & 
Calculation Of The Unadjusted Development Charges  

The DCA requires that Council express its intent to provide capital facilities to 
support future growth. Based on the development forecasts presented in 
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Appendix A, Hemson Consulting in collaboration with City staff has developed 
a development-related capital program which sets out the projects required to 
service anticipated growth for the ten-year period from 2019-2028. 

To determine the share of the program that is eligible for recovery through
development charges, the project costs are reduced by any anticipated 
grants, “replacement” shares and the legislated “ten per cent reduction” for 
any eligible services.

A replacement share occurs when a new facility will, at least in part, replace a 
facility that is demolished, redeployed or will otherwise not be available to 
serve its former function. The replacement share of the capital program is not 
deemed to be development-related and is therefore removed from the 
development charge calculation. The capital cost for replacement will require 
funding from non-development charge sources, typically property taxes or 
user fees.

When calculating development charges, the development-related net capital 
cost must be reduced by ten per cent for all services except protection 
services, engineered services and transit services (DCA s.5.(1)8.). The ten
per cent discount is therefore applied to all general services considered in this 
appendix with the exception of Fire Services, Police Services, Public Safety,
and Transit. As with replacement shares, the ten per cent mandatory
reduction must be funded from non-development charge sources.

The capital program less any replacement or benefit to existing shares, and 
ten per cent discount, yields the net development-related program. Although 
deemed development-related, not all of the net development-related capital 
program may be recoverable from development charges in the period from 
2019 to 2028. For some of the services, a portion of the capital program may 
service growth occurring after 2028. This portion of the capital program is 
deemed “pre-built” service capacity and is to be considered as committed 
excess capacity to be recovered under future development charges. The 
capital costs associated with pre-built service capacity are also removed from 
the development charge calculation. 

The remaining portion of the net capital program represents the development-
related cost that may be included in the development charge. As required, this
amount is equal to or less than the maximum allowable capital amount as 
calculated on the final page of Table 1. The result is the discounted 
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development-related net capital cost that is eligible for recovery against 
development over the planning period from 2019 to 2028.

Calculation of the Unadjusted Development Charge Rates

The section below the capital program displays the calculation of the 
“unadjusted” development charge rates. The term “unadjusted” is used to 
distinguish the development charge that is calculated prior to cash flow 
financing considerations. The cash flow analysis is shown in Table 3.

The first step when determining the unadjusted development charge rate is to 
allocate the development-related net capital cost between the residential and 
non-residential sectors. For all general services, with the exception of Library
Services and Parks and Recreation, the development-related costs have 
been apportioned as 76 per cent residential and 24 per cent non-residential. 
This apportionment is based on the anticipated shares of population and 
employment growth over the ten-year forecast period. 

The development-related costs associated with Library Services and Parks 
and Recreation have been allocated 100 per cent to the residential sector 
because the need for these services is generally driven by residential 
development.

The residential discounted development-related net capital costs are then 
divided by the forecast population growth in new units. This gives the 
unadjusted residential development charge per capita. The non-residential 
development-related net capital costs are divided by the forecast increase in 
non-residential gross floor area (GFA). This yields a charge per square foot of 
new non-residential GFA.

Table 3 Cash Flow Analysis

A cash flow analysis is also undertaken to account for the timing of projects 
and receipt of development charges. Interest earnings or borrowing costs, 
therefore, are accounted for in the calculation as allowed under the DCA.
Based on the development forecast, the analysis calculates the development 
charge rate that is required to finance the net development-related capital 
spending plan including provisions for any borrowing costs or interest 
earnings on the reserve funds. The opening balance for all services is set at 
zero as the existing reserve fund balances are applied to the earliest 
occurring projects in the capital program for each service as a prior growth 
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share. The cash flow analysis is designed so that the closing cash balance at 
the end of the planning period is as close to nil as possible.

In order to determine appropriate development charge rates reflecting 
borrowing and earnings necessary to support the net development-related
funding requirement, assumptions are used for the inflation rate and interest 
rate. An inflation rate of 2.0 per cent is used for the funding requirements. An 
interest rate of 5.5 per cent is used for borrowing on the funds and an interest 
rate of 3.5 per cent is applied to positive balances.

Table 3 displays the results of the cash flow analysis and provides the 
adjusted or final per capita residential and per square foot (of GFA) non-
residential development charges where applicable.
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Appendix B.1 

General Government
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Appendix B.1

General Government

The DCA allows the cost of development-related studies and other general 
government functions to be included in the calculation of the development 
charges as long as they are permitted under the legislation. Consistent with 
s.5(1)7 of the DCA, the eligible development-related net capital cost for the 
provision of studies and permitted general government expenditures is 
reduced by ten per cent in calculating the development charges.

Table 1 2019-2028 Development-Related Capital Program &
Calculation Of The Unadjusted Development Charges

The 2019-2028 development-related general government capital program 
includes provisions for various planning studies. These include ongoing and 
future Official Plan and Zoning By-law updates, Development Charges 
Background Studies, and Population Projection studies, among others. The 
capital program also includes the introduction of the City’s new Land and 
Planning Software.

The total gross cost of the General Government capital program is 
approximately $5.12 million. Grants are anticipated to cover $100,000 of the 
costs associated with the Downtown Master Plan Update, and this amount 
has been deducted from the capital program. A total of $4.19 million related to 
the planning studies is considered to benefit existing development. Finally, the 
legislated ten per cent reduction amounts to $83,000.

After accounting for these amounts, $747,000 remains in development-related 
costs. However, $95,749 in DCs has already been collected and applied to 
the ongoing Official Plan Update and Development Charges Background 
Study, and a further $23,139 notional reserve fund balance exists, including 
notional revenue losses associated with the phase-in of the current DC rates 
over the 2014 to 2018 period. The remaining $628,112 is brought forward to 
the DC calculation.

This amount is allocated 76 per cent ($477,365) to the residential sector and 
24 per cent ($150,747) to the non-residential sector based on shares of ten-
year growth in population and employment. The resulting unadjusted per 
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capita residential charge is $64.49 before cash flow adjustments. The non-
residential unadjusted charge is $0.08 per square foot. 

Table 2 Cash Flow Analysis

After cash flow consideration, the residential charge increases to $68 per 
capita and the non-residential charge increases to $0.09 per square foot. 

GENERAL GOVERNMENT SUMMARY
2019-2028 Unadjusted Adjusted

Development-Related Capital Program Development Charge Development Charge
Total Net DC Recoverable $/capita $/sq.ft. $/capita $/sq.ft.

$5,122,000 $628,112 $64.49 $0.08 $68 $0.09
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Appendix B.2

Library Services

The City of Greater Sudbury provides library services from 13 branch 
locations. Each branch offers a variety of books, periodicals, multimedia and 
other electronic resource materials for the community’s use.

Table 1 Historical Service Levels

The ten-year historic inventory of capital assets for Library Services includes 
169,100 square feet of building space, valued at $44.05 million. As the South 
Branch Library, constructed in 2012, continues to be recovered for through 
development charges, the inventory displayed in Table 1 accounts for this 
portion as excess capacity and it is removed from the funding envelope 
calculation. Land associated with these buildings totals 30.23 acres and is 
valued at $2.21 million.

The inventory also includes collections materials, valued at a total of $11.81 
million. Machinery and equipment such as printers, projectors, furniture, and 
software, is valued at $4.44 million. Finally, Library Services maintains three 
vehicles at a total value of $64,100.

The full replacement value of the inventory of capital assets for Library 
Services amounts to $62.57 million. The ten-year average historical service 
level is $373.71 per capita. This average historical service level multiplied by 
the ten-year forecast growth in population results in a ten-year maximum 
allowable funding envelope of $1.09 million. After accounting for the ten per 
cent legislated discount, the discounted maximum allowable funding envelope 
is $981,438.

Table 2 2019-2028 Development-Related Capital Program & 
Calculation Of The Unadjusted Development Charges

The 2019 to 2028 Library Services development-related capital program 
includes continued recoveries for the completed South Branch Expansion as 
well as the Mackenzie Library Study and Main Library Business Plan. The 
gross costs associated with these projects amount to $6.01 million. A further 
$11.79 million is associated with collections materials acquisitions, including 
some recoveries for materials acquired over the 2014 to 2018 period. 
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The total gross cost of the Library Services capital program is $17.80 million. 
However, $138,888 in grants has been applied to the South Branch 
Expansion project, leaving a net municipal cost of $17.66 million. Of this 
amount, a $13.69 million share has been attributed to replacements or benefit 
to existing development. A further $396,588 is deducted due to the ten per 
cent legislated discount. This leaves $3.57 million in development-related 
costs. 

Of the development-related costs, $890,377 has already been collected and 
applied to the South Branch Expansion projects. Further, a notional reserve 
fund balance of $89,127 is also applied to the South Branch Expansion. 
Finally, the share of the Library Services capital program beyond the funding 
envelope, $1.61 million, is deemed to benefit growth occurring beyond 2028. 

The resulting development-related net capital cost of $981,438 is allocated 
entirely against residential development, or the population in new units 
(7,402), anticipated over the 2019 to 2028 period. This results in an 
unadjusted residential development charge of $132.59 per capita.

Table 3 Cash Flow Analysis  

After cash flow consideration, the residential calculated charge increases to 
$150 per capita. This is a reflection of the front-ended nature of the capital 
program.

LIBRARY SERVICES SUMMARY
10-Year Hist. 2019-2028 Unadjusted Adjusted
Service Level Development-Related Capital Program Development Charge Development Charge

$/capita Total Net DC Recoverable $/capita $/sq.ft. $/capita $/sq.ft.
$373.71 $17,796,994 $981,438 $132.59 $0.00 $150 $0.00
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Appendix B.3

Fire Services

The Fire Services Division is comprised of 108 career and 350 volunteer 
firefighters dedicated to delivering fire protection services in the City of 
Greater Sudbury. 

Table 1 Historical Service Levels

The Fire Services inventory of capital assets includes 96,700 square feet of 
fire station and related building space, valued at $33.56 million. The 23.01 
acres of land associated with the buildings is valued at $1.62 million. The 
division currently operates 83 vehicles worth $30.27 million. Fire Services 
machinery and equipment is valued at $12.08 million.

The full replacement value of the 2018 inventory of capital assets for Fire 
Services is $77.52 million, and the average historical service level over 10 
years is $331.15 per population and employment. The historical service level 
multiplied by the forecast ten-year population and employment growth results 
in a ten-year maximum allowable funding envelope of approximately $1.75 
million.

Table 2 2019-2028 Development-Related Capital Program & 
Calculation Of The Unadjusted Development Charges

The 2019-2028 development-related capital program for Fire Services
provides for a Station Redevelopment project as well as a Fire Training 
Centre, at a total cost of $5.86 million. It also includes recoveries for training
vehicles ($42,500) and various equipment ($707,332). 

The total ten-year development-related capital program for Fire Services is 
approximately $6.61 million. No senior government grants or subsidies are 
anticipated to offset the cost of the program. However, $5.15 million is 
deemed to benefit existing development, leaving $1.46 million in 
development-related costs.

The notional reserve fund balance of $1.32 million is first applied to the 
development-related costs. The remaining amount of $141,569 is carried 
forward to the development charges calculation. This amount is allocated 76 
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per cent to residential development and 24 per cent to non-residential 
development based on shares of forecasted population and employment. This 
yields unadjusted development charges rate of $14.54 per capita and $0.02 
per square foot.

Table 3 Cash Flow Analysis

After cash flow consideration, the residential charge increases slightly to $15
per capita and the non-residential charge remains at $0.02 per square foot.

FIRE SERVICES SUMMARY
10-Year Hist. 2019-2028 Unadjusted Adjusted
Service Level Development-Related Capital Program Development Charge Development Charge
$/pop & emp Total Net DC Recoverable $/capita $/sq.ft. $/capita $/sq.ft.

$331.15 $6,610,332 $141,569 $14.54 $0.02 $15 $0.02
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Appendix B.4

Police Services

The Greater Sudbury Police Service is comprised of 264 sworn officers and 
122 full-time civilian officers. It is the 12th largest municipal police service in 
the province.

Table 1 Historical Service Levels

The ten-year historical inventory of capital assets for Police Services includes 
building space totalling 78,488 square feet and valued at $26.62 million, and 
39.24 acres of land valued at $693,600. The inventory of furniture and 
equipment at stations as well as personal police equipment is valued at $3.58 
million. The 170 Police Service vehicles are valued at $6.60 million.

The combined value of capital assets for Police Services is $37.50 million. 
The ten-year historical average service level is $175.72 per population and 
employment, and this, multiplied by the ten-year forecast growth in population
and employment, results in a ten-year maximum allowable funding envelope 
of $927,464.

Table 2 2019-2028 Development-Related Capital Program & 
Calculation Of The Unadjusted Development Charges  

The development-related capital program for Police Services includes 
equipment for eight new officers, at a gross cost of $66,104. It also includes a 
Police Headquarters Expansion project at $60.00 million.

No grants or subsidies have been identified. However, $58.68 million of the 
costs of the Headquarters Expansion has been attributed to the replacement 
portion of the project, as well as shares attributed to the existing deficit in 
building space. After this deduction, $1.39 million remains in development-
related costs. 

The notional reserve fund balance of $326,976 is first applied to the 
development-related costs. The share of the Police Services capital program 
beyond the funding envelope, $131,664, is deemed to benefit development 
beyond 2028 and can be recovered under future development charges by-
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laws. The remaining $927,464 is brought forward to the development charges 
calculation.

The development-related net capital cost of $927,464 is allocated 76 per cent 
($704,873) against new residential development, and 24 per cent ($222,591) 
against non-residential development. This yields an unadjusted development 
charge of $95.23 per capita and $0.12 per square foot.  

Table 3 Cash Flow Analysis

After cash flow consideration, the residential calculated charge increases to 
$106 per capita and the non-residential charge increases to $0.14 per square 
foot.  

POLICE SERVICES SUMMARY
10-Year Hist. 2019-2028 Unadjusted Adjusted
Service Level Development-Related Capital Program Development Charge Development Charge
$/pop & emp Total Net DC Recoverable $/capita $/sq.ft. $/capita $/sq.ft.

$175.72 $60,066,104 $927,464 $95.23 $0.12 $106 $0.14
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Appendix B.5

Public Safety

The Public Safety service category includes capital projects that provide 
support for the City’s emergency services departments.

Table 1 Historical Service Levels

The ten-year historical inventory of capital assets for Public Safety includes 
1,934 square feet of communication tower infrastructure, which has a 
replacement value of $437,100. Also included is equipment required to 
provide the municipal service, which is valued at $13.42 million.

The full replacement cost of the 2018 inventory of capital assets for Public 
Safety is $13.86 million, and the average historical service level over ten
years is $56.33 per population and employment. The historical service level 
multiplied by the forecast ten-year population and employment growth results 
in a ten-year maximum allowable charge of $297,304.

Table 2 2019-2028 Development-Related Capital Program & 
Calculation Of The Unadjusted Development Charges

The 2019-2028 development-related capital program for Public Safety
contains recoveries for Communications Infrastructure improvements as well 
as an enhanced 911 system. The total value of the capital program is $12.58 
million.

No grants have been identified. A replacement share of $11.47 million has 
been deducted from the DC calculation, and the remaining $1.11 million is 
deemed to be development-related. Prior DC revenues in the amount of 
$526,091 have already been applied to the Communications Infrastructure, 
and the notional reserve fund balance of $9,525 is also applied. A further 
$275,303 is identified to benefit post-period development due to the funding 
envelope restriction, leaving $297,304 to be brought forward to the DC 
calculation.

The $297,304 is allocated 76 per cent to residential development ($225,951)
and 24 per cent to non-residential development ($71,353). This ratio is based 
on each sector’s share of ten-year population in new unit growth and 
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employment growth. The residential share of the net development-related
capital cost is divided by the ten-year forecast growth in population in new 
units to derive an unadjusted charge of $30.53 per capita. The non-residential 
share of the net development-related capital cost is divided by the ten-year 
forecast growth in floor space to derive an unadjusted charge of $0.04 per 
square foot. 

Table 3 Cash Flow Analysis

After cash flow consideration, the residential charge increases to $35 per 
capita and the non-residential charge increases to $0.05 per square foot. 

PUBLIC SAFETY SUMMARY
10-Year Hist. 2019-2028 Unadjusted Adjusted
Service Level Development-Related Capital Program Development Charge Development Charge
$/pop & emp Total Net DC Recoverable $/capita $/sq.ft. $/capita $/sq.ft.

$56.33 $12,578,035 $297,304 $30.53 $0.04 $35 $0.05
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Appendix B.6

Parks and Recreation

The City of Greater Sudbury Leisure Services Department is responsible for 
providing indoor and outdoor recreational space to its residents. The City 
offers a wide array of recreational opportunities by way of community and 
neighbourhood parks, indoor recreation facilities and community centres. This 
department also offers a variety of outdoor recreation infrastructure including 
soccer fields, baseball diamonds, tennis and basketball courts, outdoor 
skating rinks and numerous playgrounds.

Table 1 Historical Service Levels

The City offers a variety of parks buildings by way of storage space, field 
houses, gazebos, picnic shelters, washrooms, concession stands, and ticket 
booths. These buildings total 160,778 square feet of space and are valued at 
$39.79 million. Special facilities are provided in 81,177 square feet of space, 
worth a total of $21.98 million. Sports fields, including soccer fields, basketball 
courts, baseball diamonds, tennis courts, outdoor rinks and skate parks add 
$43.80 million to the inventory.

Park and playground equipment amounts to $3.85 million in current value. 
The City operates various trails worth $4.98 million. Ski hills and the related 
equipment total $5.79 million. The City’s various parks equipment is worth 
$11.04 million. 

The City operates a number of major indoor recreation facilities, totalling 
850,837 square feet and worth an estimated $211.10 million. The 295.70 
acres of land associated with these major facilities is valued at $4.96 million. 
Approximately $2.67 million in fleet and equipment is associated with the 
major facilities.

The combined value of capital assets for Parks and Recreation is $349.96
million. The ten-year historical average service level is $2,147.39 per capita, 
and this, multiplied by the ten-year forecast growth in population, results in a 
ten-year maximum allowable funding envelope of $6.27 million. Once the 
statutory ten per cent discount is applied, the maximum allowable funding 
envelope is reduced to $5.64 million.
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Table 2 2019-2028 Development-Related Capital Program & 
Calculation Of The Unadjusted Development Charges  

The development-related capital program for Parks and Recreation includes 
continued recoveries for the Gerry McCrory Countryside Sports Complex 
additional ice pad, at a gross cost of $10.38 million, as well as recoveries for 
the James Jerome Sports Complex Renewal Program at $3.58 million. Future 
projects include new skate parks and soccer fields at a total value of $1.08 
million.

The ten-year capital program for Parks and Recreation totals $15.04 million. 
After deductions for government grants ($2.52 million, primarily allocated 
towards the James Jerome Sports Complex), replacement and benefit to 
existing shares ($1.66 million), and the ten per cent discount ($1.09 million), 
the development-related capital program is reduced to $9.78 million.

Approximately $2.72 million in past DC revenues have already been applied 
to the Gerry McCrory Countryside Sports Complex ice pad project, and 
another $292,812 notional reserve fund balance exists (including past 
revenue losses due to the phase-in of the current DC rates). Finally, due to 
the scale and long benefitting horizon of the Gerry McCrory additional ice pad,
another $3.23 million has been allocated to development occurring beyond 
2028 period and can be recovered through subsequent development charges 
studies. The remaining $3.54 million is related to growth between 2019 and 
2028.

The $3.54 million is allocated entirely against residential development in the 
City resulting in an unadjusted development charge of $478.04 per capita.

Table 3 Cash Flow Analysis

After cash flow consideration, the residential calculated charge increases to 
$546 per capita. This is a reflection of the front-ended nature of the more
costly projects in the capital program. 

PARKS AND RECREATION SUMMARY
10-Year Hist. 2019-2028 Unadjusted Adjusted
Service Level Development-Related Capital Program Development Charge Development Charge

$/capita Total Net DC Recoverable $/capita $/sq.ft. $/capita $/sq.ft.
$2,147.39 $15,044,807 $3,538,445 $478.04 $0.00 $546 $0.00
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Appendix B.7

Ambulance Services

The Paramedic Services Division is the provider of ambulance services in the 
City of Greater Sudbury and is responsible for providing primary and 
advanced medical care to ill and injured persons to, from and between 
medical treatment facilities.

Table 1 Historical Service Levels

The ten-year historical inventory of capital assets for Ambulance Services 
includes 21,111 square feet of building space with a replacement value of 
$7.39 million. The 4.21 acres of land associated with Ambulance Services is 
valued at $355,100. The value of vehicles totals $4.92 million, and machinery 
and equipment adds another $4.11 million to the value of the inventory.

The total value of the Ambulance Services capital infrastructure is estimated 
to be $16.77 million. The average service level attained in the ten-year 
historical period 2009-2018 is $67.70 per population and employment. This 
service level multiplied by the ten-year projected growth in population and 
employment leads to a maximum allowable funding envelope of $357,333.
After discounting for the ten per cent legislated reduction, the net maximum 
allowable funding envelope to be carried forward totals $321,600.  

Table 2 2019-2028 Development-Related Capital Program & 
Calculation Of The Unadjusted Development Charges  

The 2019-2028 Ambulance Services capital program provides for the Station 
Redevelopment at a total cost of $1.53 million, as well as $5,000 in equipment 
for two additional paramedics. No grants or subsidies have been identified. A 
25 per cent replacement share, or $383,000, has been allocated to the 
Station Redevelopment costs, and another $115,400 is deducted for the 
legislated ten per cent reduction. 

The remaining development-related capital program totals $1.04 million. The 
notional reserve fund balance of $301,306 is first applied. Due to the funding 
envelope restriction, another $415,694 is allocated to development occurring 
beyond 2028. The remaining $321,600 is brought forward to the development 
charges calculation.
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The $321,600 is allocated 76 per cent ($244,416) to residential development 
and 24 per cent ($77,184) to non-residential development. This yields 
unadjusted development charges of $33.02 per capita and $0.04 per square 
foot.

Table 3 Cash Flow Analysis

After cash flow consideration, the residential charge increases to $35 per 
capita and the non-residential charge increases to $0.05 per square foot.

AMBULANCE SERVICES SUMMARY
10-Year Hist. 2019-2028 Unadjusted Adjusted
Service Level Development-Related Capital Program Development Charge Development Charge
$/pop & emp Total Net DC Recoverable $/capita $/sq.ft. $/capita $/sq.ft.

$67.70 $1,537,000 $321,600 $33.02 $0.04 $35 $0.05
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Appendix B.8

Emergency Preparedness

Emergency Preparedness Services ensures that the City and its partners in 
emergency preparedness will work together to respond to a variety of 
situations. This service operates out of Lionel E. Lalonde Centre.

Table 1 Historical Service Levels

The ten year historical inventory of capital assets for Emergency 
Preparedness includes 137,598 square feet of building space. A portion of 
this space is deemed excess capacity as it continues to be recovered for 
through the capital program. The current value of the remaining building 
space is estimated at $47.46 million. The 42.68 hectares of land associated 
with the building is valued at $106,000, and Emergency Preparedness 
vehicles and equipment are valued at $1.53 million.

In total, the value of the 2018 inventory of capital assets is $49.10 million. The 
calculated average historical service level over the ten-year period is $207.42
per population and employment. The historical service level multiplied by the 
forecast ten-year population and employment growth results in a ten-year 
maximum allowable charge of $1.09 million. After the legislated ten per cent
reduction is applied, the revised maximum allowable funding envelope is 
$985,279. 

Table 2 2019-2028 Development-Related Capital Program & 
Calculation Of The Unadjusted Development Charges

The 2019-2028 development-related capital program for Emergency 
Preparedness continues to recover for the second phase of the Centre Lionel 
E. Lalonde Centre (CLELC) expansion as well as a Garage for the mobile
command unit. It also includes additional Community Evacuation Centre
generators. The gross capital costs amount to $3.04 million.

$1.00 million in grants have been applied to the CLELC Phase II project. A 
benefit to existing share of $391,200 is attributed to the generators, and the 
ten per cent legislated deduction amounts to $164,764. Approximately $1.48 
million remains in development-related costs.
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$432,676 in DC revenues has already been collected and applied to the 
CLEC Phase II project. The notional reserve fund balance of $25,040 is 
additionally applied. Due to the funding envelope restrictions, a further 
$39,879 is attributed to development occurring after 2028. This leaves 
$985,279 to be brought forward to the development charges calculation.

Of these remaining costs, $748,812 (76 per cent) is allocated to residential 
development and $236,467 (24 per cent) is allocated to non-residential 
development. This ratio is based on each sector’s share of ten-year 
population and employment growth. The residential share of the net 
development-related capital cost is divided by the ten-year forecast growth in 
population in new units to derive an unadjusted charge of $101.16 per capita. 
The non-residential share of the net development-related capital cost is 
divided by the ten-year forecast growth in floor space to derive an unadjusted 
charge of $0.13 per square foot. 

Table 3 Cash Flow Analysis

After conducting a cash flow analysis, the residential charge increases to 
$116 per capita and the non-residential charge increases to $0.15 per square 
foot.

EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS SUMMARY
10-Year Hist. 2019-2028 Unadjusted Adjusted
Service Level Development-Related Capital Program Development Charge Development Charge
$/pop & emp Total Net DC Recoverable $/capita $/sq.ft. $/capita $/sq.ft.

$207.42 $3,038,837 $985,279 $101.16 $0.13 $116 $0.15
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Appendix B.9

Transit

The Transit Services Division provides safe, reliable and affordable 
transportation services to over four million passengers each year. Public 
transportation includes both conventional transit and the transportation of 
persons with physical disabilities.

Transit Ridership

In accordance with the Development Charges Act, transit services must be 
based on a “planned level of service” rather than the “10-year historical 
average level of service”. For the purposes of determining the “planned level 
of service” for transit, the City’s Transit development-related capital program 
has been informed by capital budget documents and discussions with staff. 

A transit ridership forecast was prepared for Greater Sudbury Transit using 
historical annual ridership figures provided by City staff for the years 2009-
2017. The forecast assumes that an average annual ridership of 18.21 trips 
per population and employment will continue over the ten-year planning 
period. As such, it is estimated that annual ridership will grow from 4.06
million trips in 2017 to 4.45 million trips in 2028. The forecast to 2041 is 4.53 
million trips annually.
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Year Total Annual 
Ridership

DC Forecast 
Population & 
Employment

Annual Ridership 
per Population & 

Employment
2009 4,250,000         233,914 18.17 
2010 4,260,000         234,738 18.15 
2011 4,470,000         235,565 18.98 
2012 4,440,000         236,028 18.81 
2013 4,360,000         236,493 18.44 
2014 4,460,000         236,959 18.82 
2015 4,260,000         237,425 17.94 
2016 4,180,000         237,893 17.57 
2017 4,060,000         238,507 17.02 
2018 4,354,638         239,123 18.21 
2019 4,365,892         239,741 18.21 
2020 4,377,165         240,360 18.21 
2021 4,388,528         240,984 18.21 
2022 4,398,799         241,548 18.21 
2023 4,409,106         242,114 18.21 
2024 4,419,432         242,681 18.21 
2025 4,429,776         243,249 18.21 
2026 4,440,192         243,821 18.21 
2027 4,445,474         244,111 18.21 
2028 4,450,755         244,401 18.21 
2029 4,456,036         244,691 18.21 
2030 4,461,317         244,981 18.21 
2031 4,466,726         245,278 18.21 
2032 4,474,666         245,714 18.21 
2033 4,482,642         246,152 18.21 
2034 4,490,636         246,591 18.21 
2035 4,498,649         247,031 18.21 
2036 4,506,644         247,470 18.21 
2037 4,511,852         247,756 18.21 
2038 4,517,097         248,044 18.21 
2039 4,522,360         248,333 18.21 
2040 4,527,623         248,622 18.21 
2041 4,532,886         248,911 18.21 

City of Greater Sudbury Transit Ridership Forecast
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Transit Development Charges Capital Program Allocations

The following table provides a summary of the allocations used to arrive at the 
benefit to existing, in-period, and post-period share calculations for the Transit 
projects identified in the capital program.

Using the ridership forecast shown in the previous table, the benefit to 
existing share is calculated based on the calculated 2018 ridership (4.35 
million) as a share of the forecasted 2041 ridership (4,532,886). This results 
in a 96.1 per cent share attributed to the existing population in the City. A 
further 1.8 per cent share is attributed to post-period development based on 
ridership growth projected over the 2029 to 2041 period as a share of total 
2041 ridership. The remaining 2.1 per cent is attributed to new development 
occurring over the ten-year DC planning period from 2019 to 2028.

Transit DC Capital Program Allocations 
 Allocation  Year  Annual Ridership  Allocation % 
 BTE  2018 4,354,638 96.1% 
 In-period  2019-2028 96,117 2.1% 
 Post-Period  2029-2041 82,131 1.8%  

 Total  4,532,886 100% 

It is noted that not all Transit capital projects are assigned benefit to existing 
shares and growth shares based on the ridership forecast. For example, the 
Transit Garage Expansion project is attributed a benefit to existing share 
based on the replacement portion of the project.  

Table 1 2019-2028 Development-Related Capital Program & 
Calculation Of The Unadjusted Development Charges

The 2019-2028 development-related capital program for Transit includes 
continued recoveries for the Transit Garage Expansion at a total cost of 
$18.10 million. It also includes a $10.00 million provision for future Transit 
projects to be funded primarily through the Public Transit Infrastructure Fund 
(PTIF).

A total of $16.07 million in grants has been identified to help fund the Transit 
capital program. Benefit to existing shares of have been calculated at a total 
of $7.87 million. There is no longer a legislated ten per cent reduction for this 
service under the recent changes to the Development Charges Act and as 
such, the remaining $4.16 million is considered to be development-related. Of 
this amount, $1.14 million in DCs has already been collected and applied to 
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the Garage Expansion. A further $190,237 is applied to this project based on 
the notional reserve fund balance.

The ridership-based post-period share calculation results in $1.30 million 
being attributed to development occurring beyond 2028. The remaining $1.52 
million is brought forward to the development charges calculation.

The $1.52 million is allocated 76 per cent to residential development ($1.16 
million) and 24 per cent to non-residential development ($365,728). This ratio 
is based on each sector’s share of ten-year population and employment 
growth. The residential share of the net development-related capital cost is 
divided by the ten-year forecast growth in population in new units to derive an 
unadjusted charge of $156.46 per capita. The non-residential share of the net 
development-related capital cost is divided by the ten-year forecast growth in 
floor space to derive an unadjusted charge of $0.20 per square foot.

Table 2 Cash Flow Analysis

After cash flow consideration, the residential charge increases to $179 per 
capita and the non-residential charge increases to $0.24 per square foot.

TRANSIT SUMMARY
2019-2028 Unadjusted Adjusted

Development-Related Capital Program Development Charge Development Charge
Total Net DC Recoverable $/capita $/sq.ft. $/capita $/sq.ft.

$28,098,787 $1,523,867 $156.46 $0.20 $179 $0.24
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Appendix C

Engineered Services
Technical Appendix

This appendix provides the detailed analysis undertaken to establish the 
development charge rates for the engineered services category in the City of 
Greater Sudbury. Four engineered services have been analysed herein as 
part of the Development Charges Background Study:

Appendix C.1 Roads and Related

Appendix C.2 Water Services

Appendix C.3 Wastewater Services

Appendix C.4 Drains

The following pages set out the development-related capital program and the 
calculation of the development charge for each service. The project details 
included in the capital programs have been provided by City staff, in 
collaboration with Hemson Consulting Ltd., and are based on the City’s 
budgets, master servicing studies, and other capital planning documents. The 
development-related capital programs are recovered over a ten-year planning 
period from 2019 to 2028 and the post-period benefit shares are identified in 
each individual appendix.

This report identifies the necessary engineering infrastructure to allow the 
municipality to meet the servicing needs of the forecast development. It is 
noted that the City’s Transportation Master Plan and Water/Wastewater 
Master Plan, which planned for the City’s servicing needs to 2041, predate 
the Growth Outlook to 2046, which forms the basis of the development 
forecast presented in Appendix A of this Development Charges Background 
Study. This was a key consideration in the determination of benefit to existing 
and post-period benefit shares of the capital projects. Where appropriate, 
these shares have been adjusted by Hemson to align with the City’s current 
development forecast as well as the planned capacity of each capital project.
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Appendix C.1

Roads And Related

This appendix provides a brief outline of the development charges calculation 
for the City’s Roads and Related engineered services. The following tables 
set out the 2019-2028 development-related capital program and the 
calculation of the development charges for Roads and Related services. The 
development-related capital project details were provided by City staff and 
informed by the City’s capital budget documents and Transportation Master
Plan. The projects identified in the capital program are required to service the 
demands of new development between 2019 and 2028, subject to annual 
capital budget reviews. Consistent with s.5.(1)7. of the Development Charges 
Act (DCA), there is no legislated percentage reduction in the eligible 
development-related capital cost for the provision of transportation 
infrastructure.

Tables 1 – 3 provide details of the projects included in the City-wide Roads 
and Related engineered infrastructure development charges calculation. The 
content of the tables is as follows:

Table 1 Roads and Related Inventory of Capital Assets, 2009-2018

Table 2 Roads and Related Capital Program: 2019-2028 

Table 3 Residential and Non-Residential Cash Flow Analysis

Based on the City’s asset management inventory and discussions with staff,
the Roads and Related inventory is valued at $2.08 billion in 2018 (Table 1). 
This includes $1.75 billion in arterial and collector roads as well as related 
infrastructure such as bridges and culverts, traffic lights, and streetlights. It 
also includes the land value associated with the roads infrastructure, 
estimated at $332.93 million as calculated by Hemson.

The ten-year average service level is calculated at $8,800.07 per population 
and employment. This translates to a maximum allowable funding envelope of
$46.45 million. 

The total cost of the roads capital program is $338.93 million (Table 2) and 
provides for the undertaking of various road widening and expansion projects
throughout the City, including a number of continued recoveries for past and 
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ongoing roads projects. It also includes property acquisition costs related to 
future roads projects, active transportation projects, and growth-related 
transportation studies.

The entire $338.93 million development-related capital program is not to be 
fully recovered from future development charges. Approximately $140.48 
million in grants has been identified. A significant benefit to existing share of 
$127.73 million has also been identified. After these deductions, $70.71 
million remains in development-related costs.

Prior DC revenues that have already been applied to various projects in the 
capital program, in the amount of $9.94 million, are accounted for, and the 
$907,210 notional reserve fund balance is also applied. The notional reserve 
fund balance accounts for DC revenue losses associated with the phase-in of 
the current DC rates over the 2014-2018 period.

A further $38.71 million share has been allocated to development occurring 
beyond 2028 and has been removed from the DC calculation. The calculation 
of this post-period share considers the planned capacity of the roads projects 
as well as the DC development forecast derived from the City’s Growth 
Outlook to 2046. Since a lower rate of development is currently forecasted as 
compared with the forecast included within the current Transportation Master 
Plan, a significant post-period share has been applied to most Roads and 
Related projects.

The remaining 2019-2028 development charge recoverable share of the 
capital program is $21.15 million. The development-related costs are then
allocated 76 per cent ($16.08 million) to new residential development and 24
per cent ($5.08 million) to new non-residential development based on shares 
of population and employment growth over the 2019-2028 planning period. 
The $5.08 million attributed to non-residential development is further allocated 
58 per cent to industrial development and 42 per cent to non-industrial 
development based on the forecasted shares of employment growth within 
each of these sectors. These calculations result in unadjusted charges of 
$2,172.08 per capita for residential development, $2.16 per square foot of 
industrial development, and $4.84 per square foot of non-industrial 
development.

The long-term cash-flow analysis presented in Table 3 takes into 
consideration expenditure timing and revenue projections. The effect of the 
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analysis is to increase the calculated unadjusted development charge rates. 
The reason for the increase in the rates is the timing of the development-
related expenditures often occurs before benefitting development, in that the 
infrastructure needs to be in place prior to the growth occurring, and as such 
the City will incur financing costs. Financing costs are an eligible development 
charge recoverable cost under the DCA.

The following is a summary of the Roads and Related calculated unadjusted 
and cash flow adjusted development charge rates:

ROADS AND RELATED SUMMARY
2019-2028 Unadjusted Charge Adjusted Charge

Development-Related Capital Program Residential Industrial Non-Industrial Residential Industrial Non-Industrial

Total Net DC Recoverable $/capita $/sq.ft. $/sq.ft. $/capita $/sq.ft. $/sq.ft.
$338,926,264 $21,154,947 $2,172.08 $2.16 $4.84 $2,417 $2.40 $5.37

HEMSON

159



H
E

M
SO

N

16
0



H
E

M
SO

N

16
1



Re
ve

nu
e

Lo
ss

es

G
ro

w
th

 in
 In

du
st

ria
l S

qu
ar

e 
Fe

et
 to

 2
02

8
58

%
1,

36
4,

00
0

U
na

dj
us

te
d 

D
ev

el
op

m
en

t C
ha

rg
e 

P
er

 S
qu

ar
e 

Fo
ot

$2
.1

6
G

ro
w

th
 in

 N
on

-In
du

st
ria

l S
qu

ar
e 

Fe
et

 to
 2

02
8

42
%

44
0,

39
0

U
na

dj
us

te
d 

D
ev

el
op

m
en

t C
ha

rg
e 

P
er

 S
qu

ar
e 

Fo
ot

$4
.8

4

H
E

M
SO

N

16
2



H
E

M
SO

N

16
3



In
du

st
ria

l
58

%
N

on
-In

du
st

ria
l

42
%

H
E

M
SO

N

16
4



In
du

st
ria

l
58

%
N

on
-In

du
st

ria
l

42
%

H
E

M
SO

N

16
5



Appendix C.2

Water Services

The following section sets out the 2019-2028 development-related capital 
program and the calculation of the development charge for Water Services in 
the City of Greater Sudbury. The project details included in the forecast have 
been provided by City staff and are based on the City’s budgets and the 
Water/Wastewater Master Plan.  

Tables 1 – 2 provide details of the projects included in the Water engineered
infrastructure development charges calculation. The content of the tables is 
as follows:

Table 1 Water Services Development-related Capital Projects: 2019-
2028

Table 2 Residential and Non-Residential Cash Flow Analysis 

The development-related capital program for the water distribution system is 
$56.83 million to service development occurring over the planning period. The 
program provides for extension of watermains, wells, and booster stations, as 
well as future Water Master Plan updates and related studies. 

No grants or subsidies have been identified for the Water Services capital 
program. However, a significant benefit to existing or replacement share of 
$47.69 million has been identified, leaving $9.14 million in development-
related costs.

Approximately $523,823 in previous DC revenues have already been applied 
to projects within the Water Services capital program. Another $109,214
notional reserve fund balance has been calculated based on past revenue 
losses. These amounts are deducted from the capital program. 

Finally, a post-period share of $6.03 million has been allocated to 
development occurring beyond 2028, based on the planned capacity of the 
projects and the development forecast used for this study (as per 
Appendix A).

The result is the development charge recoverable share of the capital 
program of $2.48 million. The development-related cost has been allocated 
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72 per cent ($1.78 million) to new residential development and 28 per cent
($693,567) to new non-residential development. The allocation of costs is 
based on shares of water-serviced population and employment growth over 
the planning period.

The long-term cash-flow analysis presented in Table 2 takes into 
consideration expenditure timing and revenue projections. The effect of the 
analysis is to increase the calculated unadjusted development charge rates. 
The reason for the increase in the rates is the timing of the development-
related expenditures often occurs before benefitting development, in that the 
infrastructure needs to be in place prior to the growth occurring, and as such 
the City will incur financing costs. Financing costs are an eligible development 
charge recoverable cost under the DCA.   

The following is a summary of the calculated Water Services development 
charges:  

WATER SERVICES SUMMARY
2019-2028 Unadjusted Adjusted

Development-Related Capital Program Development Charge Development Charge
Total Net DC Recoverable $/capita $/sq.ft. $/capita $/sq.ft.

$56,830,389 $2,477,025 $296.26 $0.38 $329 $0.43
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Appendix C.3

Wastewater Services

The following tables set out the 2019-2028 development-related capital 
forecast and the calculation of the development charge for Greater Sudbury’s
Wastewater treatment systems. The capital project details have been 
provided by City staff and are based on the City’s budgets and the 
Water/Wastewater Master Plan. 

The following tables form the basis of the development charges calculation; 

Table 1 Wastewater Services Development-related Capital Program:
2019-2028

Table 2 Residential and Non-Residential Cash Flow Analysis

The cost of providing Wastewater Services in the City is extensive; the
development-related capital program totals $196.36 million to service growth 
between 2019 and 2028 and beyond. The program provides for various 
wastewater treatment plant upgrades, lift stations, sanitary sewer extensions 
or upgrades, and recoveries for the BioSolids Management Facility, as well as 
Wastewater Master Plan updates and related studies.

Of the total $196.36 million development-related capital program, grants or 
subsidies account for $12.30 million. Approximately $144.36 million of the 
program has been allocated as replacement or benefit to existing shares,
leaving $39.70 million in development-related costs.

Approximately $2.55 million in DCs have already been collected and applied 
to Wastewater Services capital projects, and a further $351,895 in notional 
reserve funds is applied to the development-related costs. Finally, a post-
period share of $24.91 million has been allocated to development occurring 
beyond 2028, based on the planned capacity of the projects and the 
development forecast used for this study (as per Appendix A).

The result is a development charge recoverable share of $11.89 million. The 
development-related costs have been allocated 72 per cent ($8.56 million) to 
new residential development and 28 per cent ($3.33 million) to new non-
residential development. The allocation of costs is based on shares of 
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wastewater-serviced population and employment growth over the planning 
period.

The long-term cash-flow analysis takes into consideration expenditure timing 
and revenue projections. The effect of the cash-flow analysis is an increase in 
the calculated residential and non-residential DC rates.  

The following is a summary of the calculated Wastewater Services
development charges:

WASTEWATER SERVICES SUMMARY
2019-2028 Unadjusted Adjusted

Development-Related Capital Program Development Charge Development Charge
Total Net DC Recoverable $/capita $/sq.ft. $/capita $/sq.ft.

$196,355,793 $11,890,322 $1,422.10 $1.85 $1,537 $1.99
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Appendix C.4

Drains

The following tables set out the 2019-2028 development-related capital 
program and the calculation of the development charge for Greater Sudbury’s 
Drains system. The capital project details have been informed by City staff.

The following tables form the basis of the development charges calculation: 

Table 1 Drains Development-related Capital Program: 2019-2028

Table 2 Residential and Non-Residential Cash Flow Analysis

The cost of providing drainage services in the City over the planning period is 
$76.40 million. The capital program provides for various subwatershed study 
implementation projects, conveyance improvements, ponds and channels, 
storm sewers and drains, and a stormwater treatment station at Minnow Lake.

Approximately $43.77 million has been identified as grants or other sources of 
funding. A non-growth or replacement share of $26.37 million has also been 
identified, leaving a development-related cost of $6.26 million. The notional 
reserve fund balance of $69,560 is applied to this amount. A further $3.76 
million has been allocated to development occurring beyond 2028, based on 
the planned capacity of the projects.

The net development-related and development charge recoverable share 
brought forward is $2.43 million. The development-related cost has been 
allocated 76 per cent ($1.85 million) to new residential development and 24
per cent ($582,719) to new non-residential development. The allocation of 
costs is based on shares of population and employment growth over the 
planning period.

The long-term cash-flow analysis (Table 2) takes into consideration 
expenditure timing and revenue projections. The effect of the analysis is to 
increase the calculated unadjusted development charge rates. The reason for 
the increase in the rates is the timing of the development-related expenditures
occurs before benefitting development, in that the infrastructure needs to be 
in place prior to the growth occurring, and as such the City will incur financing 
costs. Financing costs are an eligible development charge recoverable cost 
under the DCA.
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The following is a summary of the calculated Drains development charges:

DRAINS SUMMARY
2019-2028 Unadjusted Adjusted

Development-Related Capital Program Development Charge Development Charge
Total Net DC Recoverable $/capita $/sq.ft. $/capita $/sq.ft.

$76,398,626 $2,427,998 $249.29 $0.32 $277 $0.36
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Appendix D

Reserve Funds
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Appendix D 

Development Charges Reserve Funds

The Development Charges Act requires that a reserve fund be established for 
each service for which development charges are collected. Table 1 presents 
the uncommitted reserve fund balances that are available to help fund the 
development-related net capital costs identified in this study. The opening 
balances of the development charges reserve funds are as at 2018 year-end.
As shown on Table 1, the 2018 year-end total DC reserve fund balance was 
just over $2.01 million. 

Notional revenue losses have also been calculated based on the phase-in of 
the 2014 Development Charges Background Study maximum permissible 
rates. Revenue losses associated with this phase-in period total another $2.01 
million. This results in a total notional development charges reserve fund 
balance of $4.02 million.

The application of the notional available balance in each of the reserve funds is 
discussed in the appendix section related to each service. These funds are 
assigned to projects in the initial years of the capital program for each service. 
This has the effect of reducing and deferring capital costs brought forward to 
the development charge calculation and the cash flow analysis.
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Appendix E

Long-Term Capital And 
Operating Costs
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Appendix F

Asset Management Plan

The DCA now requires that municipalities complete an Asset Management 
Plan before passing a DC By-law. A key function of the Asset Management 
Plan, as required by the legislation, is to demonstrate that all assets proposed 
to be funded under the development charges by-law are financially 
sustainable over their full life cycle.  

Asset Types

A summary of the future municipal-owned assets and estimated useful life
assumptions for eligible DC services considered as part of the study are
outlined in Table 1 and Table 2. Although all capital assets considered in the 
study have been identified, not all assets necessitate future replacement or 
ongoing maintenance activities. Some projects do not relate to the 
emplacement of a tangible capital asset– some examples include the 
acquisition of land or the undertaking of development-related studies. These 
projects/costs do not necessarily require future replacement or ongoing 
maintenance. Such projects are identified as “not infrastructure” in the table.

It should be noted that the capital cost estimates prepared for each of the 
projects identified in this section include grouped costs of various individual 
elements, which, as a stand-alone item, may have its own useful life (ex. New 
buildings include: HVAC, structural elements, roof, etc.).  Accordingly, the 
average useful life assumptions noted below are applicable to all project 
components. 
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Table 1 
Summary of Municipal Assets Considered General Services

Service and Amenities Estimated Useful Life
General Government

Growth-Related Studies Not Infrastructure
Library Services

Library Branch
Studies
Collection Materials

50 years
Not Infrastructure

10 years
Fire Services

Buildings
Training Vehicles
Equipment

50 years
10 years

10-15 years
Police Services

Personal Equipment
Police Headquarters

10 years
50 years

Public Safety
Equipment 20 years

Parks and Recreation
Indoor Recreation Facilities
Sports Complex
Skate Park
Soccer Field

50 years
50 years
20 years
20 years

Ambulance Services
Station
Equipment

50 years
10 years

Emergency Preparedness
Buildings
Generators

50 years
15 years

Transit
Transit Garage
PTIF Phase 2 Growth Projects

50 years
50 years

 

Table 2
Summary of Municipal Assets Considered Engineered Services

Service and Amenities Estimated Useful Life
Roads and Related

Property Acquisition
Roads Projects
Active Transportation
Growth-Related Studies

Not Infrastructure
60 years
25 years

Not Infrastructure
Water Services 

Water Infrastructure
Growth-Related Studies

60 years
Not Infrastructure

Wastewater Services
Wastewater Infrastructure
Growth-Related Studies

60 years
Not Infrastructure

Drains
Drainage services infrastructure 75 years
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Annual Provision

When assets require rehabilitation or are due for replacement, the source of 
funds is limited to reserves, grants, or contributions from operating. Capital 
expenditures to carry out the rehabilitation and replacement of aging 
infrastructure are not growth-related and are therefore not eligible for funding 
through development charge revenues or other developer contributions.  

Based on the information obtained from the City’s Asset Management Plan
(2016) and City staff regarding useful life assumptions and the capital cost of 
acquiring and/or emplacing each asset, a provision for infrastructure
replacement has been calculated for both the general and engineered 
services. Provisions for infrastructure replacement are initially calculated for 
each asset based on their useful life and the anticipated cost of replacement. 
The aggregate of all individual provisions form the required annual capital 
provision. In calculating the annual provisions, assumptions are made to 
account for inflation (2.0 per cent) and interest (3.5 per cent). 

Consistent with the requirements of the DCA, assets that are proposed to be 
funded under the DC By-law have been included in the analysis. As a result,
the total calculated annual provision for development charge related 
infrastructure has been netted down to consider the replacement of existing 
infrastructure or benefit-to-existing development. However, for reference, the 
annual replacement provisions associated with the non-development charge
funded costs, including costs related to the ten per cent statutory discount, 
benefit-to-existing and post-period benefit have also been calculated.  

Table 3 and 4 provide an overview of the capital provisions required to 
replace the capital infrastructure proposed to be funded under the 
development charges by-law for both general and engineered services. As 
shown in Table 3, by 2028, the City will need to fund an additional $195,000
per annum in order to properly fund the full life-cycle costs of the new assets 
related to the general services supported under the DC By-law.  

Table 4 provides a separate analysis of the annual provisions required for the 
engineered services capital program. As shown in Table 4, the annual 
provision in 2028 amounts to $515,000.  
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Transit Asset Management in the City

The City of Greater Sudbury continues to recover for costs associated with 
the Transit Garage Expansion. The City is planning for additional projects to 
improve transit services, to be funded primarily through upper level 
government grants with some funding coming from DC revenues. Details on 
the Transit services capital projects and anticipated ridership forecast is found 
in Appendix B.9.

The additional Transit projects are expected to have a yearly net operating 
impact of $111,000 per year by 2028 (see Appendix E). The City ensures that 
the transit system will be financially sustainable through yearly capital and 
operating budget reviews.

TABLE 3

CITY OF GREATER SUDBURY
CALCULATED ANNUAL PROVISION BY 2028 - GENERAL SERVICES

2019 - 2028 Calculated AMP Annual
Capital Program Provision by 2028

Service DC Recoverable Non-DC Funded DC Related Non-DC Related
General Government -$ -$ -$ -$
Library Services 1,012,031$ 16,489,338$ 15,000$ 88,000$
Fire Services 1,461,661$ 5,148,671$ 1,000$ 56,000$
Police Services 1,254,440$ 58,811,664$ 32,000$ 1,264,000$
Public Safety 306,829$ 12,271,206$ 14,000$ 566,000$
Parks And Recreation 3,831,257$ 11,213,550$ 72,000$ 226,000$
Ambulance Services 622,906$ 914,094$ 14,000$ 20,000$
Emergency Preparedness 1,010,319$ 2,028,518$ 16,000$ 56,000$
Transit 1,714,104$ 26,384,683$ 31,000$ 527,000$

Total 2028 Provision 11,213,547$ 133,261,724$ 195,000$ 2,803,000$

TABLE 4

CITY OF GREATER SUDBURY
CALCULATED ANNUAL PRIVISION BY 2028 - ENGINEERED SERVICES

2019 - 2028 Calculated AMP Annual
Capital Program Provision by 2028

Service DC Recoverable Non-DC Funded DC Related Non-DC Related
Roads And Related 20,516,379$ 306,659,885$ 313,000$ 3,634,000$
Water Services 2,531,637$ 50,508,752$ 39,000$ 799,000$
Wastewater Services 12,032,560$ 176,723,233$ 139,000$ 1,764,000$
Drains 2,497,557$ 73,901,069$ 24,000$ 111,000$

Total 2028 Provision 37,578,132$ 607,792,940$ 515,000$ 6,308,000$
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Financial Sustainability of the Program 

Future Revenue Growth 

The calculated annual funding provision should be considered within the 
context of the City’s projected growth. Over the next ten years (to 2028) the
City is projected to increase by approximately 2,940 households, which 
represents a 4.2 per cent increase over the existing base. In addition, the City
will also add roughly 2,360 new employees that will result in approximately 
1.80 million square feet of additional non-residential building space.

This growth will have the effect of increasing the overall assessment base and 
additional user fee and charges revenues. In part, these additional revenues 
can be used to fund long-term repair and replacement costs of the 
infrastructure proposed to be funded under the development charges by-law.  

Annual Budgetary Reviews

Through this annual exercise, staff identify the required funding and propose 
mitigating measures in order to ensure there are sufficient funds in reserves
over the long term. Life cycle funding methodologies are also reviewed in 
order to ensure that the City is continuing to implement financially sustainable 
practices for funding the eventual replacement of assets. 

The Program is Deemed Financially Sustainable

The calculated annual provisions identified in Tables 3 and 4 are considered 
to be financially sustainable as it is expected that the increased capital asset 
management requirements can be absorbed by the tax and user base over 
the long-term. 

Importantly, the City’s annual operating budget processes allow for 
opportunities for ongoing review of asset management requirements. These 
tools and processes will allow staff to continue to monitor and implement 
mitigating measures should the program become less sustainable.
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Appendix G 

Draft 2019 Development Charges By-Law 
(Provided Under Separate Cover)
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